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Denis L. Brown Shell Qil Products US

Apnl 11, 2005 HSE ~ Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille Carson, CA S0810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707} 865 G25)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax [707) 865 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Ernail denis.l.brown®@shell.com

Re: First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
6039 College Avenue
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135685

T~ Incident No. 98995745

ACHCSA #3719

Dear Ms. Garcia-La Grille:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in
the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

- ]
@"‘BA‘-N

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5200 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510} 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-3170

April 11, 2005

Ms. Roseanna Garcia-La Grille

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
6039 College Avenue
Oakland, California
Incident #98995745
Cambria Project #247-0503-002

Dear Ms. Garcia-La Grille:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

HISTORICAL REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Separate-Phase and Dissolved-Phase Hydrocarbon Removal: Cambria initiated weekly
extraction of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) and dissolved-phase hydrocarbons at this site in
September 1999.  Between September 22 and November 10, 1999, Advanced Cleanup
Technologies, Inc. of Benicia, California extracted SPH and groundwater from wells MW-3 and
MW-4 with a vacuum truck. Beginning November 10, 1999, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine)
of San Jose, California took over the weekly purging events as the volume of groundwater and
SPH removed each week was insufficient to warrant using a vacuum truck. Due to the absence of
SPH in MW-4, Blaine discontinued weekly purging events on June 8, 2000. After SPH
reappeared in the second and third quarters of 2001, Cambria reinstated monthly extraction using
a vacuum truck in December 2001. No SPH has been detected since the third quarter of 2001.
Monthly mobile groundwater extraction (GWE) was discontinued after the December 12, 2003
event due to decreased hydrocarbon concentrations. Due to increases In hydrocarbon
concentrations in wells MW-3 and MW-4 during the first and second quarters of 2004, monthly
mobile GWE was reinstated in July of 2004. To date, approximately 2.6 pounds of liquid-phase
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 2.5 pounds of liquid-phase methyl tertiary
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butyl ether (MTBE) have been removed from the subsurface. Due to decreased hydrocarbon
concentrations, GWE was discontinued following the January 2005 event. Table 1 presents mass

removal data. The historical GWE/dual-phase vacuum extraction (DVE) effects on MTBE
concentrations at locations MW-3 and MW-4 are presented on Figures 3 and 4, respectively.

FIRST QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine gauged water levels, sampled select wells, calculated
groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map
which includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater
elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, including the laboratory report and supporting
field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Additional Groundwater Sample Analysis: As requested in Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency’s (ACHCSA) March 21, 2003 letter, samples collected in the second quarter of
2003 were analyzed for tert-amyl methyl ether, ethyl tert-butyl ether, di-isopropy! ether, tert-butyl
alcohol (TBA), ethanol, ethylene dibromide and ethylene dichloride. TBA was detected in all the
samples and was added to the quarterly monitoring scope.

GWE: On January 27, 2005, PSC Industrial Services of Benicia, California performed GWE
using wells MW-3 and MW-4, Cambria tabulated the groundwater mass removal data (Table 1)
and prepared graphs depicting extraction effectiveness data for the target wells (Figures 3 and 4).
GWE was discontinued following this event.

Additional Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TRPH) Analysis: Groundwater samples
from wells MW-3 and MW-4 are analyzed annually in the first quarter for TRPH using
EPA Method SM 5520B/F and for semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOC) using
EPA Method 8270C. Cambria tabulated the analytical data (Table 2).
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ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will inspect wells for SPH, gauge all wells, sample selected
site wells if no SPH are present, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a quarterly
monitoring report.

Subsurface Investigation: As requested in ACHCSA’s March 21, 2003 letter, on May 2, 2003,
Cambria submitted an amendment to the Janvary 6, 2002 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan.
The scope of the amended work plan includes a total of eight soil borings to further define the
extent of the MTBE southwest of the site and to determine whether off-site utility trenches
@ provide preferential pathways for chemical migration. In an August 19, 2003 letter, ACHCSA
requested that Cambria provide additional information in order to evaluate the proposed soil and
groundwater borings. On November 20, 2003, Cambria submitted a Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan Amendment 2, which included cross-sections and rationale for the soil boring
locations. To date, there has not been a response from the ACHCSA regarding the work plan
amendment. Since no response has been received despite repeatedly bringing this to ACHSA’s
attention in quarterly monitoring reports, Cambria, at Shell’s request, will implement the
Subsurface Investigation Work Plan Amendment 2 during the second quarter of 2003. Soil boring

locations are included on Figure 2.

ad
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comimnents.

Sincerely,

Cam %Ghnoiﬂﬂ?. Inc
. ——
.-_'.lf'i,.,--""'_____-"
_?,f_;.r‘%qﬁﬂlﬁw ™
:_1}4}/-\ '..

David Gibbs
Project Geologist

Vg Lo, m\\

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - VacOPs/DVE Effect on MTBE Concentration — MW-3
4 - VacOPs/DVE Effect on MTBE Concentration - MW-4

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
2- TRPH and SVOC Analytical Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Russell J. Bruzzone, Inc., 899 Hope Lane, Lafayette, CA 94549
Montrose Investment Co., 242 Rivera Circle, Greenbrae Marina, Larkspur, CA 94939
Attn: Jim Graham

G:\Oakland 6039 Coltege\QM\1g05\1q05gm.doc
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #989957453, 6039 College Avenue, Qakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Weil Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date {Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
09/22/99 MW-3 115 115 08/31/99 1,550 0.00149 0.00149 232 0.00022 0.00022 4,620 0.00443 0.00443
10/06/99 MW-3 40 155 08/31/99 1,550 0.00052 0.00200 232 0.00008 0.00030 4,620 0.00154 0.00598
10/14/99 MW.-3 50 205 08/31/99 1,550 0.00063 0.00265 232 0.00010 0.00040 4,620 0.00193 0.00790
10/18/99 MW-3 30 235 08/31/99 1,550 0.00039 0.00304 232 0.00006 0.00045 4,620 0.00116 0.00906
10/29/99 MW-3 30 265 08/31/99 1,550 0.00039 0.00343 232 0.00006 0.00051 4,620 0.00116 0.01022
11/03/99 MW-3 30 295 08/31/99 1,550 0.00039 0.00382 232 0.00006 0.00057 4,620 0.00116 0.01137
11/10/99 MW-3 30 325 08/31/99 1,550 0.00039 0.00420 232 0.00006 0.00063 4,620 0.00116 0.01253
11/19/99 MW-3 169 494 08/31/99 1,550 0.00219 0.00639 232 0.00033 0.00096 4,620 0.00652 0.01904
11/24/99 MW-3 160 654 08/31/99 1,550 0.00207 0.00846 232 0.00031 0.00127 4,620 0.00617 0.02521
12/02/99 MW.3 200 854 08/31/99 1,550 0.00259 0.01105 232 0.00039 0.00165 4,620 0.00771 (1.03292
12/10/99 MW-3 60 914 08/31/99 1,550 0.00078 0.01182 232 0.00012 0.00177 4,620 0.00231 0.03524
12/17/99 MW-3 150 1,064 08/31/99 1,550 0.00194 0.01376 232 0.00029 0.00206 4,620 0.00578 0.04102
01/03/00 MW-3 0 1,064 08/31/99 1,550 0.00000 0.01376 232 0.00000 0.00206 4,620 0.00000 0.04102
01/07/00 MW-3 0 1,064 08/31/99 1,550 0.00000 0.01376 232 0.00000 0.00206 4,620 0.00000 0.04102
01/13/00 MW-3 360 1,424 08/31/99 1,550 0.00466 0.01842 232 0.00070 0.00276 4,620 0.01388 0.05490
01/21/00 MWw-3 40 1,464 08/31/99 1,550 0.00052 0.01894 232 0.06008 0.00283 4,620 0.00154 0.05644
Q1/25/00 MW-3 80 1,544 08/31/99 1,550 0.00103 0.01997 232 0.00015 0.00299 4,620 0.00308 0.05952
02/01/00 MW-3 165 1,709 08/31/99 1,550 0.00213 0.02210 232 0.00032 0.00331 4,620 0.00636 0.06588
02/11/00 MW-3 24 1,733 02/11/00 10,900 0.00218 0.02429 1,030 0.00021 0.00351 19,300 0.00387 0.06975
02/15/00 MW-3 150 1,883 02/11/00 10,900 0.01364 0.03793 1,030 0.00129 0.00480 19,300 0.02416 0.09391
02/23/00 MW-3 100 1,983 02/11/00 10,900 0.00910 0.04703 1,030 0.00086 0.00566 19,300 0.01610 0.11001
03/02/00 MW-3 168 2,151 02/11/00 10,900 0.01528 0.06231 1,030 0.00144 0.00711 19,300 0.02706 0.13707
03/10/00 MW-3 270 2,421 02/11/00 10,900 0.02456 0.08686 1,030 0.00232 0.00943 19,300 0.04348 0.180355
03/15/00 MW-3 96 2,517 02/11/00 10,900 0.00873 0.09559 1,030 0.00083 0.01025 19,300 0.01546 0.19601
03/21/00 MW-3 100 2,617 02/11/00 10,900 0.00910 0.10469 1,030 0.00086 0.01111 19,300 0.01610 0.21211
03/27/00 MW-3 100 2,717 02/11/00 10,900 0.00910 0.11378 1,030 0.00086 0.01197 19,300 0.01610 0.22822
04/07/00 MW.-3 160 2,877 02/11/00 10,900 0.01455 0.12834 1,030 0.00138 0.01335 19,300 0.02577 0.25399
04/13/00 MW-3 120 2,997 02/11/00 10,500 0.01091 0.13925 1,030 0.00103 0.01438 19,300 0.01933 0.27331
04/18/00 MW-3 180 377 02/11/00 10,900 0.01637 0.15562 1,030 0.00155 0.01593 19,300 0.02899 0.30230

g\oakland6039collegewvacops\imassiemoval.xds Page 1of 6



CAMBRIA

Table 1;: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995745, 6039 College Avenue, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date {Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Sampled {pph) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb)} {pounds) (pounds} (ppb) (pounds} {pounds)
04/26/00 MW-3 225 3,402 02/11/00 10,200 0.02046 0.17609 1,030 0.00193 0.01786 19,300 0.03624 0.33853
05/04/00 MW-3 160 3,562 02/11/00 10,900 0.01455 0.19064 1,030 0.00138 0.01923 19,300 0.02577 0.36430
05/09/00 MW.3 180 3,742 02/11/00 10,900 0.01637 0.20701 1,030 0.00155 0.02078 19,300 0.02899 0.39329
05/17/00 MW-3 138 3,880 02/11/00 10,900 0.01255 0.21956 1,030 0.00119 0.02197 19,300 0.02222 0.41551
05/22/00 MW-3 200 4,080 02/11/00 10,900 0.01819 023775 1,030 0.00172 0.02369 19,300 0.03221 0.44772
06/01/00 MW-3 120 4,200 02/11/00 10,900 0.01091 0.24867 1,030 0.00103 0.02472 19,300 001933 0.46705
06/08/00 MW-3 170 4,370 02/11/00 10,900 0.01546 0.26413 1,030 0.00146 0.02618 19,300 0.02738 0.49443
11/05/01 MW-3 100 4,470 07/30/01 2,700 0.00225 0.26638 250 0.00021 0.02639 5,200 0.00434 0.49877
12/05/01 MW-3 500 4,970 07/30/01 2,700 0.01126 0.27765 250 0.00104 0.02743 5,200 0.02170 0.52046
01/25/02 MW-3 500 5,470 12/12/01 <10,000 0.02086 0.29851 720 0.00300 0.03043 6,600 0.02754 0.54800
02/13/02 MW-3 411 5,881 01/31/02 11,000 0.03772 0.33623 750 0.00257 0.03301 5,800 0.01989 0.56789
03/13/02 MW-3 783 6,664 01/31/02 11,000 0.07187 0.40810 750 0.00490 0.03791 5,800 0.03790 0.60578
04/17/02 MW-3 300 6,964 01/31/02 11,000 0.02754 0.43564 750 0.00188 0.03978 5,800 0.01452 0.62030
05/15/02 MW-3 215 7.179 01/31/02 11,000 0.01973 0.45538 750 0.00135 0.04113 5,800 0.01041 0.63071
06/14/02 MW-3 385 7,564 05/31/02 5,100 0.01638 047176 410 0.00132 0.04243 3,600 0.01157 0.64227
07/12/02 MW.-3 300 7.864 053/31/02 5,100 0.01277 0.48453 410 0.00103 0.04347 3,600 0.00901 0.65129
08/16/02 MW-3 100 7,964 07/25/02 2,100 0.00175 0.48628 170 0.00014 0.04362 2,600 0.00217 0.65346
09/18/02 MW-3 229 8,193 07/25/02 2,100 0.00401 0.49029 170 0.00032 0.04394 2,600 0.00497 0.65842
10/29/02 MW-3 151 8,344 07/25/02 2,100 0.00265 0.49294 170 0.00021 0.04415 2,600 0.00328 0.66170
11/18/02 MW-3 81 8,425 07725/02 2,100 0.00142 0.49436 170 0.00011 0.04427 2,600 0.00176 0.66346
12/21/02 MW-3 459 5,884 11/26/02 510 0.00195 0.49631 26 0.00010 0.04437 940 0.00360 0.66706
01/15/03 MW-3 619 9,503 11/26/02 510 0.00263 0.49894 26 0.00013 0.04450 940 0.00486 0.67191
02/18/03 MW-3 470 9,973 01/29/03 6,000 0.02353 0.52248 460 0.00180 0.04631 3,500 0.01373 0.68564
04/29/03 MW.3 350 10,323 01/29/03 6,000 0.01752 0.54000 460 0.00134 0.04763 3,500 0.01022 0.69586
05/27/03 MW.3 300 10,623 01/29/03 6,000 0.01502 0.55502 460 0.00115 0.04880 3,500 0.00876 0.70462
06/30/03 MW-3 450 11,073 06/03/03 5,300 0.01990 0.57492 350 0.00131 0.05012 2,200 0.00826 0.71288
08/02/03 MW-3 200 11,273 06/03/03 5,300 0.00885 0.58376 350 0.00058 0.05070 2,200 0.00367 0.71655
08/29/03 MW-3 156 11,429 06/03/03 5,300 0.00690 0.59066 350 6.00046 0.05116 2,200 0.00286 0.71942
09/08/03 MW-3 200 11,629 06/03/03 3,300 0.00885 0.59951 350 0.00058 0.05174 2,200 0.00367 0.72309
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CAMBRIA

Table 1;: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995745, 6039 College Avenue, Oakland, California

IPPH Benzene MTEE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date {Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1 {(gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb} {pounds) (pounds)
10/13/03 MW-3 193 11,822 08/27/03 700 0.00113 0.60064 100 0.00016 0.05190 810 0.00130 0.72439
11/14/03 MW-3 75 11,897 11/13/03 590 0.00037 0.60101 36 0.00002 0.05192 440 0.00028 0.72467
12/12/03 MW-3 125 12,022 11/13/03 590 0.00062 0.60162 36 0.00004 0.05196 440 0.00046 0.72513
07/21/04 MW-3 200 12,222 05/03/04 2,600 0.00434 0.60596 210 0.00033 0.05211 1,600 0.00267 0.72780
08/23/04 MW-3 120 12,342 05/03/04 2.600 0.00260 0.60856 210 0.00021 0.05252 1,600 0.00160 0.72940
09/20/04 MW-3 147 12,489 08/30/04 2,100 0.00258 0.61114 120 0.00015 0.05267 730 0.00090 0.73030
10/18/04 MW-3 250 12,739 08/30/04 2,100 0.00438 0.61552 120 0.00025 0.05292 730 0.00152 0.73182
11/30/04%* MW-3 297 13,036 11/22/04 2,600 0.00644 0.62196 160 0.00040 0.05332 570 0.00141 0.73323
12/16/04 MW-3 125 13,161 11/22/04 2,600 0.00271 0.62468 160 0.00017 0.05348 570 0.00059 0.73383
01/27/05 MW.-3 958 14,119 11/22/04 2,600 0.02078 0.64546 160 0.00128 0.05476 570 0.00456 0.73838
09/22/99 MW-4 100 100 11/03/97 32,000 0.02670 0.02670 1,100 0.00092 0.00092 78,000 0.06509 0.06509
10/06/99 MW-4 60 160 11/03/97 32,000 0.01602 0.04272 1,100 0.00055 0.00147 78,000 0.03905 0.10414
10/14/99 MW-4 30 190 11/03/97 32,000 0.00801 0.05073 1,100 0.00028 0.00174 78,000 0.01953 012366
10/18/99 MW-4 30 220 11/03/97 32,000 0.00801 0.05874 1,100 0.00023 0.00202 78,000 0.01953 0.14319
10/29/99 MW-4 30 250 11/03/97 32,000 0.00801 0.06675 1,100 0.00028 0.00229 78,000 0.01953 0.16271
11/03/99 MWwW-4 30 280 11/03/97 32,000 0.00801 0.07477 1,100 0.00023 0.00257 78,000 0.01953 0.18224
11/10/99 MW-4 30 310 11/03/97 32,000 0.00801 0.08278 1,100 0.00028 0.00285 78,000 0.01953 0.20177
11/19/99 MW-4 Q 310 11/03/97 32,000 0.00000 0.08278 1,100 0.00000 0.00285 78,000 0.00000 0.20177
11/24/99 MW-4 0 310 11/03/97 32,000 0.00000 0.08278 1,100 0.00000 0.00285 78,000 0.00000 0.20177
12/02/99 MW-4 0 310 11/03/97 32,000 0.00000 0.08278 1,100 0.00000 0.00285 78,000 0.00000 0.20177
12/10/99 MW-4 0 310 11/03/97 32,000 0.00000 0.08278 1,100 0.00000 0.00285 78,000 0.00000 0.20177
12/17/99 MW-4 0 310 11/03/97 32,000 0.00000 0.08278 1,100 0.00000 0.00285 78,000 0.00000 0.20177
01/03/00 MW-4 0 310 11/03/97 32,000 0.00000 0.08278 1,100 0.00000 0.00285 78,000 0.00000 0.20177
01/07/00 MW-4 0 310 11/03/97 32,000 0.00000 0.08278 1,100 0.00000 0.00285 78,000 0.00¢00 0.20177
01/13/00 MW-4 350 660 11/03/97 32,000 0.09346 0.17623 1,100 0.00321 0.00606 78,000 0.22780 0.42957
01/21/00 MW.-4 40 700 11/03/97 32,000 0.01068 0.18691 1,100 0.00037 0.00643 78,000 0.02603 0.45560
01/25/00 MW-4 100 800 11/03/97 32,000 0.02670 0.21362 1,100 0.00092 0.00734 78,000 0.06509 0.52069
02/01/00 MWw-4 165 92635 11/03/97 32,000 0.04406 0.25767 1,100 0.00151 0.00886 78,000 0.10739 0.62808
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #989957435, 6039 College Avenue, Oakland, California

Irei Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal} (gal) Sampled (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
02/11/00 MW-4 19 984 02/11/00 47,200 0.00748 0.26516 005 0.00014 0.00900 27,400 0.00434 0.63242
02/15/00 Mw-4 100 1,084 02/11/00 47,200 0.03939 0.30454 %03 0.00076 0.00976 27,400 0.02286 0.65529
02/23/00 MW-4 100 1,184 02/11/00 47,200 0.03939 0.34393 905 0.00076 0.01051 27,400 0.02286 0.67815
03/02/00 MW-4 270 1,454 02/11/00 47,200 0.10634 0.45027 905 0.00204 0.01255 27,400 0.06173 0.73988
03/10/00 MW-4 220 1,674 02/11/00 47,200 0.08665 0.53692 905 0.00166 0.01421 27,400 0.05030 0.79018
03/15/00 MW-4 926 1,770 02/11/00 47,200 0.03781 0.57473 905 0.00072 0.01494 27,400 0.02195 0.81213
03/21/00 MW-4 100 1,870 02/11/00 47,200 0.03939 0.61411 9035 0.00076 0.01569 27,400 0.02286 0.83499
03/27/00 MW-4 100 1,970 02/11/00 47,200 0.03929 (.65350 205 0.00076 0.01645 27,400 0.02286 0.85786
04/07/00 MW-4 113 2,083 02/11/00 47,200 0.04451 0.69800 905 0.00085 0.01730 27,400 0.02384 0.88369
04/13/00 MW-4 110 2,193 02/11/00 47,200 0.04332 0.74133 505 0.00083 0.01813 27,400 0.02515 0.90884
04/18/00 MW-4 225 2,418 02/11/00 47,200 0.08862 0.32994 905 0.00170 0.01983 27,400 0.05144 0.96029
04/26/00 MW-4 315 2,733 02/11/00 47,200 0.12406 0.95401 905 0.00238 0.02221 27,400 0.07202 1.03231
05/04/00 MW-4 150 2,883 02/11/00 47,200 0.05908 1.01308 905 0.00113 0.02334 27,400 0.03430 1.06660
05/09/00 MW-4 315 3,198 02/11/00 47,200 0.12406 1.13715 205 0.00238 0.02572 27.400 0.07202 1.13862
05/17/00 MWw-4 270 3,468 02/11/00 47,200 0.10634 1.24349 205 0.00204 0.02776 27,400 0.06173 1.20035
05/22/00 MW-4 200 3,668 02/11/00 47,200 0.07877 1.32226 905 0.00151 0.02927 27,400 0.04573 1.24608
06/05/00 MW-4 125 3,793 02/11/00 47,200 0.04923 1.37149 905 0.00094 0.03021 27,400 0.02858 1.27466
06/08/00 MW-4 170 3,963 02/11/00 47,200 0.06696 1.43845 903 0.00128 0.03150 27,400 0.03887 1.31353
11/05/01 MW-4* 0 3,963 07/30/01 6,700 0.00000 1.43845 260 0.00000 0.03150 3,900 0.00000 1.31353
12/05/01 MW-4 850 4,813 07/30/01 6,700 0.04752 1.48597 260 0.00184 0.03334 3,900 0.02766 1.34119
01/25/02 MW-4 578 5,391 12/12/01 15,000 0.07235 1.55831 1,300 0.00627 0.03961 20,000 0.09646 1.43765
02/13/02 MW-4 500 5,891 01/31/02 12,000 0.05007 1.60838 1,500 0.00626 0.04587 12,000 0.05007 1.48772
03/13/02 Mw-4 300 6,191 01/31/02 12,000 0.03004 1.63842 1,500 0.00375 0.04962 12,000 0.03004 1.51776
04/17/02 MW-4 309 6,500 01/31/02 12,000 0.03094 1.66936 1,500 0.00387 0.05349 12,000 0.03094 1.54870
05/15/02 MW-4 291 6,791 01/31/02 12,000 0.02914 1.69850 1,500 0.00364 0.05713 12,000 0.02914 1.57784
06/14/02 MW-4 200 6,991 05/31/02 8,200 0.01368 1.71218 1,100 0.00184 0.05897 8,100 0.01352 1.59135
07/12/02 MW-4 263 7,254 05/31/02 8,200 0.01800 1.73018 1,100 0.00241 0.06138 8,100 001778 1.60913
08/16/02 MWwW-4 322 7,576 07/25/02 3,300 0.00887 1.73905 290 0.00078 0.06216 2,600 0.00699 1.61612
09/18/02 MW-4 150 7,726 07/25/02 3,300 0.00413 1.74318 290 0.00036 0.06253 2,600 0.00325 1.61937
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995745, 6039 College Avenue, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTRBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed ToDate | Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppb) (pounds} (pounds) (ppb) (pounds} (pounds)
10/29/02 MWwW-4 100 7,826 07/25/02 3,300 0.00275 1.74593 290 0.00024 0.06277 2,600 0.00217 1.62134
11/18/02 MW-4 200 8,026 07/25/02 3,300 0.00551 1.75144 290 0.00048 0.06325 2,600 0.00434 1.62588
12/21/02 MW-4 400 8,426 11/26/02 1,400 0.00467 1.75611 89 0.00030 0.06355 770 0.00257 1.62845
01/15/03 MW-4 400 8.826 11/26/02 1,400 0.00467 1.76078 89 0.00030 0.06385 770 0.00257 1.63102
02/18/03 MW-4 600 9,426 01/29/03 7,400 0.03705 1.79783 1,400 0.00701 0.07086 8,900 0.04456 1.67558
04/29/03 MW-4 384 2.810 01/29/03 7.400 0.02371 1.82154 1,400 0.00449 0.07534 8,900 0.02852 1.70410
05/27/03 MW-4 196 10,006 01/29/03 7,400 0.01210 1.83365 1,400 0.00229 0.07763 8,900 0.01456 1.71865
06/30/03 MW-4 207 10,213 06/03/03 5,600 0.00967 1.84332 990 0.00171 0.07934 3,700 0.00639 1.72504
08/02/03 MW-4 193 10,406 06/03/03 5,600 0.00902 1.85234 990 0.00159 0.08094 3,700 0.00596 1.73100
08/29/03 MW-4 136 10,562 06/03/03 5,600 0.00729 1.85963 990 0.00129 0.08222 3,700 0.00482 1.73582
09/08/03 MW-4 193 10,755 06/03/03 5,600 0.00902 1.86865 990 0.00159 0.08382 3,700 0.00596 1.74178
10/13/03 MW-4 100 10,855 08/27/03 1,500 0.00125 1.86990 220 0.00018 0.08400 1,100 0.00092 1.74269
11/14/03 MW-4 100 10,955 11/13/03 3,100 0.00259 1.87248 140 0.00012 0.08412 340 0.00028 1.74298
12/12/03 MW-4 218 11,173 11/13/03 3,100 0.00564 1.87812 140 0.00025 0.08437 340 0.00062 1.74360
07/21/04 MW-4 298 11,471 05/03/04 9.300 0.02313 1.90125 1,400 0.00348 0.08786 2,400 0.00597 1.74956
08/23/04 MW-4 268 11,739 05/03/04 9,300 0.02080 1.92205 1,400 0.00313 0.09099 2,400 0.00537 1.75493
09/20/04 MW-4 200 11,939 08/30/04 2,700 0.00451 1.92655 270 0.00045 0.09144 540 0.00090 1.75583
10/18/04 MW-4 100 12,039 08/30/04 2,700 0.00225 1.92880 270 0.00023 0.09166 540 0.00045 1.75628
11/30/04+* MW-4 99 12,138 11/22/04 2,200 0.00182 1.93062 310 0.00026 0.09192 340 0.00028 1.75656
12/16/04 MW-4 245 12,383 11/22/04 2,200 0.00430 1.93512 310 0.00063 0.09255 340 0.00070 1.75726
01/27/05 MW-4 0 12,383 11722104 2,200 0.00000 1.93512 310 0.00000 0.09255 340 0.00000 1.75726
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995745, 6039 College Avenue, Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPFPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date  |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D {gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

ppb = Parts per hillion

gal = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (ug/L) x (g/ 10%ug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)

Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (ccxlbs/gmsxzgals)

TPPH, benzene analyzed by EPA Methoed 8015/8020

MTBE analyzed by EPA Methad 8260 in beld font, all other MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8020

Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by ACTI between September 22, 1999 and November 10, 1999, and from November 5, 2001 through December 5, 2001,

and by Blaine Tech Services from November 19, 1999 to June 8, 2000.

Groundwater extracted by vacuum tracks provided by Onyx Industrial from January 25, 2002 and on. Water disposed of at a Martinez refinery.

* = Well dry

** = Volume per well estimated from total volume reported for MW-3 and MW-4
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CAMBRIA

Table 2: TRPH and SVOC Analytical Data- Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995745, 6039 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Bis(2-ethylhexyl} 2-Methyl-
Sample Date TRPH phthalate napthalene 4-Methylphenol Napthalene Phenol
1D Sampled {mg/L) < {Concentrations in ug/l.) >
MW-3 08/19/96 92 <100 <30 | <50 <50 <30
MW-3 12/05/96 6.1 <100 <50 <50 <50 <50
MW-3 02120197 <5 <100 <50 <50 23 <50
MW-3 05/30/97
MW-3 08/18/97 '
MW-3 01/20/98 <5 <100 <50 <50 13 <50
MW-3 02/11/99 <5 <100 <50 <50 13 19
MW-3 08/05/99 <5
MW-3 02/11/00 117 20.9 8.42 8.22 52.1 26.3
MW-3 02/13/01 <5 22 8.4 <50 39 <50
MW-3 0131702 3.6 23 22 <10 140 <10
MW-3 01/26/03 3.3 23 23 NA 91 <10
MW-3 02/05/04% 23 <10 49 <20 14 <2.0
MW-3 02/02/05% 3.3 <10 6.6 <20 19 <2.0
MW-4 08/19/96 - --- - --- - -
MW-4 12/05/96 <100 <50 <50 <50 <50
MW-4 02/20/97 8.7 <100 <50 <50 5.6 <50
MW-4 05/30/97 3.1 <100 <50 <50 <30 <50
MW-4 08/18/97 67 <100 <50 <50 <50 <50
MW-4 01/20/98
MW-4 02/11/99
MW-4 08/05/99 - - - -
MW-4 02/11/00 178 14 422 <50 158 124
MW-4 02/13/01 13.3 410 <50 <50 160 <50
 MW-4 01/31/02" 21 260 29 <10 190 <10
MW-4 01/29/03% 16 18 23 NA 140 <10
MW-4 02/05/04® 13 <10 47 <2.0 31 <2.0
MW-4 02/02/05% 12 <10 7.3 <2.0 39 3.9
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CAMBRIA

Table 2: TRPH and SVOC Analytical Data- Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995745, 6039 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Ahbreviations & Notes:
TRPH = Tatal recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons; currently analyzed by EPA Method 1664A
SVOCs = Semi-volatile organic compounds

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, 2-Methylnapthalene, 4-Methylphenol, Napthalene, Phenol analyzed using EPA Method 8270
--- = Not analyzed

Y! Hexane extractable Material analyzed by EPA Method 1664
Y 0jl and Grease - silica gel treated - analyzed using SM5520B/F
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Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .
L

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

March 10, 2005

Karen Petryna

Shel Ol Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

6039 College Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on February 2, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050202-BA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 985112-1105 (40:8] 573-0556 FAX {408} 573.7771 U, 746884 www. blalnetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

6039 College Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTEBE | MTBE ] : l Depth to | Depth to GWwW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA 1,2 BCA | EDB | Ethanol| TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness Reading
{ug/l} | {ugly) | (uglt) | (wgil) | {uglL) | (ugh) | (ugil) | {ugl) (ug/l) | fugll) | {ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugil) (UQI'L)J {ug/L) | (MSL) {ft.) (ft.) {MSL) (ft.) {ppm)
Mw-1 | 02181800 95 650 ND 0.67 | 0.37 32 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA Na l1es58e | 1773 NA 178.16 NA NA
MW-1 | 0411911990 | NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ] 19589 | 1831 NA 177.28 MA NA
MwW-1 | 051141990 95 ND 07 057 | o7 35 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA | 19589 | 1a92 NA 176.97 NA NA
MW-1 | 06/21/1990 | NA NA NA, hA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1o583 [ 1821 NA 177.68 NA NA
Mw-1 | osr2Me90 | ND 84 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA A NA NA NA NA NA | 195.88 | 19.81 NA 176.08 NA NA
Mw-1 | 19271990 | NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA 119589 | 20.39 NA 175.50 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/08/1991 ND 50 ND NG ND ND HA NA NA NA NA A NA MA, MA [ 19589 1685 NA 179.04 NA NA
Mw-1 | 08031991 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA WA NA Na NA NA | 19588 ] 17.82 NA 178.07 NA NA
MW-1 | 08/30/1991 | 16.85 | &z ND ND ND ND NA A, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19589 | 19587 NA 176.02 NA NA
Mw-1 [ 112211991 | <so <50 | <05 | <05 | <0.5 | <05 NA NA MA NA NA A NA NA NA | 19589 | 2058 NA 175.31 NA NA
Mw.1 | 037181992 | <30 <50 | <03 | <03 | <03 | <03 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 19589 1355 NA 182.34 NA NA
MW-1 | o5/28m1902 | <50 <60 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA Na | 19580 17.08 MA 178.81 NA MA
MW-1 | osrortae2 | <so <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 10580 | 1907 NA 176.82 NA hA
MwW-1 [ 11171092 | <50 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 119580 | 20.11 NA 175.78 NA NA
MW-1 | 02121993 | <50 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA A MA NA MA NA | 19589 | 1210 NA 183.79 NA NA
Mw-1 | 08710/1593 | <50 NA <06 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19580 1487 NA 181.02 NA MA
Mw-1 | 08181993 | <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19589 1890 NA, 178.99 NA NA
Mw-1 [ 1101083 | <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 { <05 NA NA NA NA NA A NA NA NA | 19580 | 1972 NA 176.17 NA NA
MW-1 | 02/28/1994 | <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 1.7 A NA NA NA NA HA NA NA NA §195.80 | 15.08 NA 180.81 NA NA
MW-1_ | 05/04/11994 | <50 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA N, NA NA NA NA MA NA | 19589 | 1720 NA 178.69 NA NA
Mw-1 | 0810994 | <50 NA <0.5 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA WA NA NA NA MA NA NA | 19589 1878 MA 177.13 NA MA
MW-1 | 11/081994 | <sp NA <05 1 <05 | <05 | <0.5 NA NA NA NA A NA NA NA NA | 19580 1m.00 NA 179.89 NA NA
Mw-1 [ ozi01/4085 | <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19580 | 10.18 NA, 185.71 NA NA
MW-1 | 0510/1895 | <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19589 | 11.88 NA 184.01 NA NA
MW-1 1 08/241995 | <50 NA <0.5 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA MA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA [ 13589 ] 1560 NA 180.29 NA NA
MWw-1 | 11101995 | <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA N NA NA NA | 19589 ] 1824 NA 177.65 NA NA
MwW-1 [ ozz4m006 | <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA WA [ 10580 oas NA 186.01 NA NA
Mw-1 | os/z2/1996 | <50 NA <05 | <65 | <05 | <05 { <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19589 | 12.24 NA 183,65 NA NA
MW-1 | 08/19/1998 | <S0 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA {19589 | 1586 NA, 180.03 NA NA
MW-1 | 12051996 | 160 NA 7.3 8.2 5.5 23 <25 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA | 18589 | 16.21 NA 179.68 NA NA
MW-1 | 01/081997 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19589 9,73 NA 186.16 MNA NA
Mw-1 | 02201997 | <s0 NA | <050 | <050 | <p.50 | <0.50 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Ma [ 19589] 1180 NA 184,29 NA NA
MW-1 | 05/30/1997 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA {19589 ]| 1502 NA 180.57 NA NA
MW-1 | 08/18/1997 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA Na |- NA Na | 19589 17.20 NA 178.69 NA NA
Mw-1 | 11031907 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19589 | 1602 NA 179.87 NA NA
MW-1 | 01/20/1998 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA | 195,80 9.35 NA 186.54 NA NA
Mw-1 | ososi1998 | NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 119580 | 1175 NA 184.14 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
6039 College Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GwW SPH DO
Well 1D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |1,2DCA | EDB |Ethanol; TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness : Reading
(ugr/L) | (ugft) | (ugfl) | (ug/L) | (ugll) | (ugi) | {ug/t) | {ugll) | {wgl)| (ugt) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugll) (ugll) [ (MSL) (®) {ft.) {MSL) {ft.) (ppm)

Mw-1 | c7reamons | NA NA NA NA NA NA HA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA ma  §1ossa | 1332 NA 182.57 NA NA
mw-1 | 111911998 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA {19589 | 14.01 NA 181.88 NA NA
mMw-1 | ozosroee | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na t195.89 | 1562 NA 180.27 NA NA
mw-1 | oenodrnoge | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA {19589 | 14.72 NA 181.17 NA NA
Mw-1 | oe1mege | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na 19588 | 17.00 NA 178.89 NA NA
Mw-1 | 1271011909 | WA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19588 | 18.36 NA 177.53 NA NA
Mw-1 | o000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19589 | 15.09 NA 180.80 NA NA
MW-1 | 05/04/2000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 119589 | 1287 NA 182.92 NA NA
Mw-1 | 08312000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19588 | 15.02 NA 180.87 NA NA
MwW-1 | 113012000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 119589 | 12.90 NA 182.99 NA NA
mw-1 | o2r13r2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 195.80 | 14.28 NA 181.81 NA NA
mMw-1 | osr2o/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA | 19588 | 16.04 NA 179,85 NA NA
Mw-1 | 07/30/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19589 | 1753 NA 178,36 NA NA
Mw-1 | 12r12/2001 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19580 | 14.78 NA 181.10 NA NA
Mw-1 | ot/31/e002 | <50 Na | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 19589 [ 1371 NA 182.18 NA NA
MwW-1 | 05/31/2002 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Nao | 19580 | 1563 NA 180.26 NA NA
Mw-1 | orrzsizoo2 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA {19589 | 17.08 NA 178.81 NA NA
Mw-1 | Tu26002 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 20056 | 19.30 NA 181.26 NA NA
MW-1 | 01/29/2003 | <50 MA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <50 NA NA NA | NA NA NA Na | 20056 | 1380 NA 186.66 NA NA
Mw-1 | 06032003 | Na NA NA NA, NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 20056 | 15.30 NA 185,26 NA NA
Mw-1 | 08/27/2003 | NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA nNa | 20056 1732 NA 183.24 NA NA
Mw-1 | 11432003 | NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 20056 | 18.61 NA 181.95 NA NA
mw-1 | o2osr2004 | <0 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA <050 | NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA NA | 20056 | 14.46 NA 186.10 NA NA
Mw-1 | osimaops | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA nNA | 20056 1452 NA 186.04 NA NA
Mw-1 | 08/30/2004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 20088 | 16.73 NA 1B3.83 NA NA
MW-1 { 11/22/2004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | zo0se| 1686 NA 183.70 NA NA
MW-1 | 02/02/2005 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 { <1.0 HA <0.50 | NA NA NA <5,0 NA NA NA | 20056 | 12.82 NA 187.74 NA NA
mw-2 | 02151090 | ND 560 ND ND ND ND NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  F19427| 1890 NA 177.37 NA NA
Mw-2 | oaremaso | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 10427] 17.69 NA 176.56 NA NA
mw-2 | osr4mm90 | ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 18427 | 18.01 NA 176.26 NA NA
Mw-z | 0872171900 | NaA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA wa | 18427 | 1739 NA 176.88 NA NA
Mw-z2 | osr2r1980 { ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 | 19.00 NA 175.27 NA NA
Mw-2 | 1127990 | ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA MNA Na | 19427 | 19.44 NA 174.83 NA NA
Mw-2 | 030811991 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 194271 1596 NA 178.31 NA NA
mw-2 | 06/03/1991 ND ND =) ND ND ND NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 ] 17.00 NA 177.27 NA NA
Mw-2 | 08/30/1991 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA MA NA NA NA NA NA. NA NA | 19427 | 1895 NA 175.32 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6039 College Avenue

Qakland, CA

| MTBE | MTBE i Depth to | Depth o (1" SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2 DCA| EDB |Ethanot| TOC Water SPH Elevafion | Thickness | Reading
(ugfL) | {ug/l) | {ugil) | {ugi) ‘ {ug/l) | (ugiL) | {ugiLy | (ugil) | {ug/L)| {ug/) | (ugll) : (ugll} | (ug/l) |(ug/l)! (ugil} | (MSL) {ft.) (fL.) {MSL) {ft.) {ppm)

mw-2 | 112211991 | <50 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA {19427 | 1955 NA 174.72 NA NA
MW-2 | 03181992 | <30 NA | <03 | <03 | <03 [ <03 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 ] 1291 NA 181.36 NA MA
MW-2 1 05281992 | <50 NA | =05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA | 19427 | 1625 NA 178.02 NA NA
Mw-2 | 08r9rea2 | <50 Na | <05 2 1.2 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 10427 1821 NA 176.06 NA NA
mw-2 | 117negz | <s0 NA | <05 2 1.2 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 19427 | 1915 NA 175.12 NA NA
Mw-2 | 0211211903 | <50 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 194271 1180 HA 182.67 NA NA
Mw-2 | 06/10/1993 | <50 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 194.27 | 1414 NA 180.13 NA NA
mMw-2 | oererges | <50 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 18427 | 1610 NA 178.17 NA NA
Mw-2 | 1171911993 | <50 NA | <05 [ <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NAa_ | 19427 [ 1877 NA 175.50 NA NA
mMw-2 | ozzeieod | <s0 MA | <05 | <05 | <05 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 | 14,35 NA 179.92 NA NA
Mw-2 | 050411584 | <50 NA | <05 | <05 [ <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA {19427 | 18.34 NA 177.93 NA NA
mw-2 | 08r10M994 | <50 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 | 1579 NA 178.48 NA NA
Mw-2 | 11/08¢1904 | <50 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <os NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 194271 1504 NA 179,23 NA NA
Mw-2 | 020111985 | <50 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <0s NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Ma [ 194271 1008 NA 184.19 NA NA
MW-2 | 05/10/1995 | <50 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA | 1oazz| 1168 NA 182.59 NA NA
Mw-2 | 08/2411905 ] <50 Na | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 19427 | 1494 NA 179.33 NA NA
MW-2 | 11101995 | <50 NA 1.7 0.8 1.4 4.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NAa | 19427 | 1338 NA 180.91 NA NA
Mw-2 [ o2r241996 | <50 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA MA NA HA NA NA NA NA NA [ 19427] 990 NA 184.37 NA NA
MW-2 | 05/2211996 | <50 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA | 19427 1180 NA 182.47 NA NA
mMw-2 [ oBii9roes | <50 Na | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA | 104.27 | 15.08 NA 179.19 NA NA
MW-2 | 120511996 | <50 NA 15 18 1.2 5.2 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 | 15.18 NA 179.11 NA NA
mMw-2 [ o1081997 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <25 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA J19427| 978 NA 184 51 NA NA
Mw-2 | oz2i20M1997 | <50 na | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 ) <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 | 1147 NA 182.800 NA NA
Mw-2 | 05/30M1997 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 | 1430 NA 179.97 NA NA
mw-2 | osierast | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 1o427] 1633 NA 177.94 NA NA
Mw-2 | 11031997 | NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 19427 1554 NA 178.73 NA NA
mw-2 | otreomoee | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA [ 19427| 943 NA 184.84 NA NA
Mw-2 | 06051998 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 1145 NA 182 B2 NA NA
MW-2 | 07/2311998 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1gaz7| 1271 NA 181.56 NA NA
Mw-2 | 11191008 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA | 19427 1398 NA 180,29 NA NA
Mw-z2 | 020311000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA [ 19427 | 15.01 NA 179.26 NA NA
Mw-2 | 06041998 | NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 19427 ] 1383 NA 180.34 NA NA
mMw-2 | ogz1i1e9 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 19427 ] 1822 NA 176.05 NA NA
MW-2 | 12101099 | NaA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 10427 ] 1758 NA 176.69 NA NA
Mw-2 | oari12000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 59427 | 1410 NA 180.17 NA NA
Mw-2 | 05042000 [ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 10427 1272 NA 181.55 NA NA
Mw-2 | 083172000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 ] 1439 NA 170.68 NA MA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

6039 College Avenue
Oakland, CA '
MTBE | MTBE . Depth to | Depth to GwW SPH Do
Weil ID Date TPPH | TEFH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,20CA| EDB | Ethanol| TOC Walter SPH Elevation | Thickness | Reading
fugll) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (uglly | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | {ugll) | {ug/L)| (ug/l) | (Lg/L) | (ug/L) | (ugll) | (ugil}| {ugrl) | (MSL) |  (fi) {’.} (MSL) {ft) {ppm)

Mw-2 | 114302000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA {19427 [ 17.00 NA 177.27 NA NA
Mw-2 | o2m132001 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA WA | 19427 | 1358 NA 180.69 NA NA
MW-2 | 05/29/2001 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19427 | 1526 NA 179.01 NA NA
Mw-2 | 07/30/2001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 | 1887 NA 177,60 NA NA
MW-2_ | 121122001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19427 [ 1391 NA 180.36 NA NA
MW-2 | 01/31/2002 | <S50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | Na <50 | NA | Na NA NA NA NA NA | 1427 | 1296 NA 181,31 NA NA
Mw-2 | 053172002 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA {19427 | 1485 NA 179.42 NA NA
Mw-2 | 07/252002 | NA NA HA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na {19427 | 1624 NA 178.03 NA NA
Mw-2 | 11262002 | NA NA NA NA NA A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  ]198.95 | 18.35 NA 180.60 NA NA
Mw-2 | 01/2012003 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | WA <50 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ] 198.95 [ 13.49 NA 185.76 NA NA
Mw-2 | 06/03/2003 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA | 198.95 | 14.53 NA 184.42 NA NA
Mw-2 | OB272003 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 198.95 [ 16.48 NA 182.49 NA NA
Mw-2 | 19/13/2003 | NA HA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA_ | 198.95 | 17.68 NA 181.27 NA NA
MW-2 | 02/05/2004 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <10 NA | <050 | Na NA na | <50 NA NA NA [ 19805 [ 1368 NA 185.27 NA NA
MW-2 | 05/03/2004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA& NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA | 19895 | 13.82 NA 185.13 NA NA
mMw-2 | os/aoreo04 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA Mo | 198.95 | 15.04 NA 183.01 NA NA
Mw-2 | 11/22/2004 { NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 198.95 | 15.08 NA 182.99 NA NA
mw-2 | 0210272008 | <50e | NA | <n.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA | <050 [ nA [ nNA NA | <5.0 NA NA NA | 198.95 | 1224 NA 186.71 NA NA
mw-3 | ozr1sieso | 4700 § 3100 | 320 29 110 33 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 192521 1581 NA 178.71 NA NA
MW-3 | 04/19/1990 | NA NA NA HA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA_ [ 19252 ) 1657 NA 175.95 NA NA
mw-3 | osr4/980 | 1400 | 60 130 | 88 40 17 NA HA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19252| 1847 NA 17555 NA NA
MW-3 | 062111990 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19252 | 18.27 NA 178.25 NA NA
MW-3 | 09/2/1990 | 2,000 | 1,500 | 5B 5.8 16 15 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19252 1878 NA 173.74 NA NA
Mw-3 | 117271990 | sS40 [ 240 18 1.5 8.7 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10282 | 1827 NA 174.25 NA NA
Mw-3 | 00811991 | 3400 [ 2100 | 630 33 270 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A | 19252 14.88 NA 177.66 NA NA
MW-3 | 06/03/1991 | 1700 | 600a | 260 13 98 24 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA {19252 | 1584 NA 176.68 NA NA
MW-3 | 08/30/1991 | 870 | 370a I 44 6.1 10 2.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 19252 | 17.79 NA 174.73 NA NA
Mw-3 | 1122M901 | 310 140 18 1.2 3.3 29 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19252 | 18.40 NA 174.12 NA NA
Mw-3 | 0ansio92 | e7.100 | 1800 | e20 28 220 38 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19252 | 12,03 HA 18049 NA NA
Mw-3 | os2e/1992 | 2300 | 1.900a] zoo ) 71 17 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 192.52 | 15.16 NA 177.36 NA NA
mMw-3 | oaren9ez | s700 [1,000a] 71 77 52 130 NA NA Na_ | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19252 | 17.03 NA 175.48 NA NA
mMw-3 | 11171992 | 3600 | 160 | 18 2.8 24 50 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 10252 | 17.84 NA 17458 NA NA
mw3 | 02121993 | 4700 § 560a | 820 58 130 77 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA_[19252 | 9.8 NA 183,36 NA NA
Mw-3 | 06/10/1993 | 2200 | NA | 310 23 89 23 NA NA NA | NA NA N4 NA NA Ma_ [ 19252 | 13.20 NA 179.32 NA NA
MW-3 | 08/18/1083 | 260 NA 27 2 7 22 NA NA NA | WNA NA NA hA NA NA | 10252 | 1493 NA 177.59 NA NA
Mw-3 | 11/1911993 | 15002 [ Na 24 54 a7 17 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19252 17.58 NA 174.94 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATICNS

Shell-branded Service Station
6039 College Avenue

Qakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE T Depth to | Depth to|  GW SPH DO

WellID| Date | TPPH { TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |1,2DCA | EDB |Ethanol| TOC | Water | SPH | Efevation | Thickness | Reading
(ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/L} | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugfl) | {ug/l) | {ug/L) | fuglt) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l)| (ugll)} | (MSL) (ft.) (fL) (MSL) (ft.} (ppm)
MW-3 02/28/1994 2,700 NA 65 52 16 8,3 NA NA NA NA NA MA MA NA NA 192.52 13.30 NA 179.22 WA MA
MW-3 05/04/1994 780 NA 120 7.5 21 8.9 MNA NA NA NA NA WA MNA MNA MNA 192,52 15.25 NA, 177.27 NA NA
MW-3 | 081011994 | 920 | NA | 20 | 2a 3 22 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA I NA NA NA | NA | 19252 | 1663 NA 175.89 NA NA
MW-3 11/08/1994 1,300 NA 180 18 7 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 192.52 13.88 MNA 178.64 NA NA
MW.3 Q2/01/1995 1,400 NA 210 8.5 11 8.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 192,52 9.25 MNA 183.27 NA NA
MW-3 056/10/1995 460 NA a7 10 1 19 NA NA WA NA NA NA NA NA NA 192.52 10.76 NA 181.74 NA NA
MW-3 08/24/9995 840 NA 68 21 14 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA WA, NA NA 192,52 13.20 NA 178.62 NA NA,
MW-3 11/10/1995 350 NA 15 2.3 1.2 2.5 NA MA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 192,52 16,20 NA 176,32 MA NA
MW-3 | 02/24/1996 | 3300 | NA | 240 | 53 | 38 | 55 NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | 19252 | 893 NA 183.58 NA NA
MW-3 05/22/1996 1,300 NA 110 15 <10 <10 3,500 NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 192,52 10.86 NA 181.66 NA NA
MW-3 08/19/1996 350 NA 15 3.3 34 3.3 340 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 192 .52 13.97 WA 178.55 NA NA
MW-3 12051996 280 NA 12 7.6 5.4 16 370 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 192,52 14.06 NA 178.46 NA NA
MW-3 02/20/1997 080 NA 69 79 14 15 3,200 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 192.52 10.60 MA 181,92 NA NA
MW-3 | 053011997 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | 19252| 1326 NA 179.26 NA NA
MW3 | 08181297 | NA | NA | NA | Na | NA | NA | Na NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | 192.52] 1521 NA 177.31 NA NA
MW-3 110311997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 192.52 14.49 MNA 178.03 NA NA
MW-3 | 012011998 | 3,100 | NA | 360 | 1,000 | 73 | 420 | 59,000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | Na NA NA | NA | 19252 | 843 NA 184.09 NA NA
MW-3 | 06/05/1298 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | Na NA NA | NA | 19252 | 1055 NA 181,97 NA NA
MW-3 Q712311958 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA 19252 11.80 NA 180.72 WA NA
MW-3 11/19/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA 192.52 11.97 NA 180.55 NA NA
MW-3 | 02/03/1999 | <10,000] NA | 840 | 131 | <100 | 316 | 27600 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | 19252 | 13.55 NA 178.97 NA 2.3
MW-3 06/04/1999 NA NA NA MNA NA NA MNA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA 192 52 12.80 MNA 179,62 NA NA
Mw-3 08/31/1938 1,550 HNA 232 <100 125 293 4,820 2,460b NA NA MNA NA MNA MNA NA 192.52 14.99 NA 177.63 NA 3.4
MW-3 | 1210/999 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | A | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | 19252 | 16.35 NA 176.47 NA NA
MW-3 | 02/11/2000 | 10,900 | NA | 1,030 | <500 | 308 | 1,000 | 19,300 | NA | NA | NA | NA | Na NA NA | NA | 192.52 | 12.65 NA 179,67 NA 10
MW-3 05/04/2000 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 182 52 17.05 NA 175.47 NA NA
My-3 08/31/2000 2,560 NA 165 7.18 776 183 4,000 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 162 52 14.26 MNA 178.26 NA c
MW-3 | 117302000 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | 19252 1575 NA 176.77 NA NA
MW-3 02/13/2001 5,880 NA 563 <50.0 282 472 8,960 NA WA NA NA NA NA MA MA 192,52 13.05 NA 179.47 NA 3.6
MW.3 05/29/2001 1,800 NA 130 =5.0 84 100 NA 1,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 192.52 13.84 NA 178.68 NA NA
MW-3 07/30/2001 2,700 NA 250 8.8 130 120 MNA 5,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 192,52 15,46 NA 177.06 NA NA
MW-3 1201272001 | <10,000 NA 720 <100 280 260 NA 6,600 <100 <100 <100 | <1,000 NA NA <1000 | 192.52 12.93 MNA 179.59 NA MNA
MW-3 | 01/31/2002 | 11,000 | NA | 750 | 14 | 570 | 510 | NA | 5800 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | 19252 | 1188 NA 180.64 NA NA
Mw-3 | 08312002 | 5100 | NA | 410 | 86 | 300 | 190 | NA | 3600 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | 19252 13.65 NA 178.87 NA NA
MW-3_| 07/25/2002 | 2,100 | NA | 170 | <10 | 73 33 NA | 2600 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | 19252 | 16.04 NA 177.48 NA NA
MwW-3 | 117262002 | 510 | NA | 28 | <20 | <20 | 24 NA | 940 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | 19748] 1745 NA 180,03 NA NA
MW-3 01/29/2003 5,000 NA 460 B.5 250 B7 NA 3,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 197.18 12.21 NA 184 .97 NA NA
L ]
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shelil-branded Service Station
6039 College Avenue

Oakland, CA '
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2 DCA| EDB |Ethanol| TOGC Water SPH | Elevatlon | Thickness | Reading
(ug/L) | (ugily | (ugiLy | (ug/L) | fugi) | (ugy | (ugil) | (ughy | (ugi)| (uglty | (ugil) | (ugit) | {ugll) {{ugl)| (ug/l) | (MSL} (ft.} (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)

MW-3 06/03/2003 5,300 NA 350 <25 130 51 NA 2,200 <100 <10} <100 920 <25 <25 <2,500 | 197.18 13.40 NA 183.78 NA NA
MW-3 QB/27/2003 TG a NA 100 <5.0 20 <10 NA 810 NA NA NA 460 NA NA NA 197.18 15.14 NA 182.04 NA NA
MW-3 1171372003 580 NA 36 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 440 NA NA NA, 400 NA A NA 197.18 16,46 NA 180.72 NA NA
MW-3 02/05/2004 | <2,500 NA 420 <25 74 <50 NA 2400 NA NA NA 950 NA NA NA 197.18 12.84 NA 184.34 NA NA
MW-3 05/03/2004 2,600 MA 210 <10 42 21 NA 1,600 NA MNA NA, 820 NA NA, NA, 197.18 12.67 NA, 184.61 NA NA
MW-3 08/30/2004 2,100 NA 120 5.8 57 11 NA 730 <20 <20 <20 460 NA NA NA 197.18 14,76 NA 182.42 MA NA
MW-3 11/22/2004 2,600 NA 160 5.5 5.1 <10 NA 570 NA NA NA 540 NA NA NA, 197,18 14.58 NA 182.60 NA NA
MW.-3 02/02/2005 4,500 NA 380 17 23 27 NA 1,800 NA NA NA 730 NA NA NA 197.18 11.48 NA 185.70 NA NA
MW 02/15/1990 ND 1,200 WD ND ND ND NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 193,37 16.73 NA, 176.65 NA MA
MW-4 04/19/1990 MA, NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 19337 17.48 NA 175.88 NA NA
MW-4 05/14/1690 B0 350 160 7 19 3.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 193.37 17.88 NA 175.49 NA MNA
MW-4 06/21/1980 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 193.37 17.18 NA 176.19 NA NA
MW-4 G9/12/1990 440 260 91 1.1 0.75 0.79 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA 183.37 17.85 NA 175.52 NA NA
MWV-4 11271990 470 2,400 64 12 0.8 2.7 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 183.37 19.16 NA 174.21 NA MNA
MWW-4 03/08/1991 1,100 2,600 330 3.5 88 S8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 193.37 15,77 NA 177.60 NA MNA
Mw-4 06/03/1931 670 1,100 240 2.3 1.6 2.3 PA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 193.37 16.77 NA 176,60 NA NA,
MVV-4 08/30/1991 570 280 64 1.8 0.9 0.9 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 193.37 18.71 NA 174.66 NA NA
MW-4 11/22/1991 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 193.37 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 01/15/1992 WA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA WA NA NA NA NA NA 193.37 NA MNA NA NA NA
MW.-4 02/15/1992 NA MNA NA NA MNA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA, MA NA, 193.37 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 0y/18/1992 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 193,37 13.15 NA 180.41 0.24 NA
MW-4 04/29/1992 CMNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA MNA 183.37 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 05/25/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 193.37 16,22 BA 177.25 0.12 NA
MW-4 08/19/1992 NA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 193,37 18.05 NA 175.39 0,09 NA
MW-4 11/1711992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA MA MNA NA NA MNA 193.37 18.89 NA 174,45 MNA NA
MW-4 021211993 NA NA, NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 193.37 11.78 NA 181.59 <0.M1 MNA
MwW-4 06/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA 193.37 14.20 NA 178.17 0.02 NA
MW-4 08/18/1993 MA NA NA NA NA NA HA WA NA MA MNA NA NA NA, NA 193.37 15.95 NA 177.43 0.01 NA
MW-4 117191993 NA NA NA NA MA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA A NA 193.37 18,48 NA 174.80 0.01 NA
MW-4 02/28/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 193.37 14,60 NA 178.77 0.01 NA
MW-4 Q5/04/1994 MNA NA, NA NA NA NA, MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 193.37 16,15 NA 177.22 <0.01 NA
MW-4 0B8/10/1994 NA NA NA, NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 193.37 17.58 NA 175.81 0.02 NA
MW-4 11/10/1994 NA NA NA MNA NA, HNA NA NA, NA NA NA MA NA NA NA 193,37 15,05 NA 178.36 0.05 NA
MwW-4 02/04/1985 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA, MNA MA MA 193.37 10.71 NA 182.69 0,04 NA
Mw-4 05/10/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA MNA 193.37 11.90 NA 181.52 0.06 NA
MW-4 08/24/1995 NA NA NA NA MA NA N& NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 193.37 14,97 NA 178.42 0.02 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Sheli-branded Service Station
6039 College Avenue

Qakland, CA

MTBE T MTRBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2 DCA | EDB |Ethanol| TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness | Reading
{ugil) | (ugl) | (ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ugl) | {ugl) | {ug/l) | (ug/L} | (ug/l) | (ugil) | {ugll) | {ug/l) | (ugll) |{ug/l)| (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) {ft.) (MSL}) (.} {ppm)
Mw-4 | 11901995 | 4,700 NA 100 22 23 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 18337 ) 1r.27 NA 176.10 <0.01 NA
MW-4 | 02/2411906 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA (10337 | 10.44 NA 182.95 0.03 NA
MW-4 | 05/22/1906 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 19337 | 1188 NA 181.51 0.03 NA
MW-4 | o8r19/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 19337 | 1523 NA 178.16 0.02 NA
MW-4 | 12/05/1906 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 10337] 1470 NA 178.69 0.02 NA
MW-4 | O1/0B/M897 1<10,000} NA | <100 | <100 | <100 | <100 | 24,000 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA | 19337 | 1160 NA 181.79 0.02 NA
MW-4 | 02/2011997 {<10,000| NA 490 | <100 | <100 | <100 | 59,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 193.37 ] 1.9 NA 181.46 NA NA
Mw-4 | 05301897 | <2000 | NA 72 <20 <20 <20 | 6,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA {10337 | 14.68 NA 178.69 NA NA
MW-4 | 08181987 | <5000 | NA 150 570 <50 130 | 31,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19337 | 1507 NA 178.30 NA NA
Mw-4 | 11/03/1997 | 32,000 { NA | 1,100 | 6100 | &40 | 3800 | 78,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA WA | 19337 | 1587 NA 177.50 NA NA
MW-3 | 01/20/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 193.37 | 10.25 NA 183,62 0.62 NA
MW-4 | 06/05/1098 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA WA | 19337 ] 11.62 NA 181.80 0.06 NA
Mw-4 | 07/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA | 193371 13.93 NA 179.51 0.00 NA
Mw-4 | 1111911998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA {19337 ) 14.07 14.03 179.33 0.04 NA
MW-4 | 12/09/1098 NA NA NA NA NA HA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 193371 15.84 15.81 177.55 0.03 NA
MW-4 | 02/03/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA {10337 ] 1558 15.55 177.81 0.03 MA
MW-4 | 06/04/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ] 193371 14.04 14.02 179.35 0.02 NA
MwW-4 | 08/31/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 193.37 | 16.15 1612 177.24 0.03 NA
Mw-4 | 1210/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19337 |  17.41 17.31 176.04 0.10 MA
MW-4 | D2/11/2000 | 47.200 [ NA 905 | <200 | 479 | 3,690 | 27,400 | 30,300b] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19337 | 14.82 NA 178.55 NA 0.6
Mw-4 | 05/04/2000 | 30,800 | NA | 1650 | <100 | 574 | 3,310 | 28,600 | 31,2000] WA NA NA NA NA NA WA | 19337 | 1264 HA 180.73 NA 2.1
MwW-4 | 08/31/2000 | 5470 | NA 386 | <100 | 206 834 | 3950 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 193.37 | 1647 NA 176.90 NA c
MW-4 | 11/30/2000 | 20,700 { NA 525 | <60.0 | 447 | 1570 | 2440 | 42800 | NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 19337 | 1767 NA 175.70 NA 33
Mw-4 | 02/13/2001 | 16,200 | NA 909 | <500 | S14 | 2,390 | 21,300 | 20,300 [ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19337 | 13.30 NA 180.07 NA 2.4
MW-4 | 05/29/2001 |Well Inaccessible | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 193.37 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 | 05/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19337 | 1508 15.03 178.33 0.05 NA
Mw-4 | o7/30/2001 | 6,700 | NA 260 5.7 190 280 NA 3,900 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 19337 | 1629 16.28 177.09 0.0 NA
Mw-4 | 12/12/2001 | 15000 | MA | 1,300 | <50 520 290 NA | 20,000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 19337 ] 1381 NA 179.56 NA NA
MW-4 | 0173172002 | 12000 | NA | 1500 | <25 570 800 NA | 12,000 | NA NA NA NA NA, NA Na | 19337 f 12.80 NA 180,57 NA NA
Mw-4 | 05/31/2002 | 8,200 NA | 1100 | <20 360 340 NA 8,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA | 19337 1 14.59 NA 178.78 NA NA
MwW-4 | 07/25/2002 1 3,300 NA 290 <10 98 74 NA 2800 [ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 10337 | 1504 NA 177.43 NA NA
Mw-4 | 11/26/2002 { 1400 NA B9 2.9 14 14 NA 770 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 18803 ] 18.10 NA 179.93 NA NA
MW | 01/20/2003 | 7400 NA | 1,400 ! <20 140 200 NA 8,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 10803 ] 13.08 NA 184 .95 NA NA
Mw-4 | 06/03/2003 | 5,600 NA 890 <10 110 53 NA 3700 | <40 | <40 <40 780 <10 <10 | <1,000 | 198.03 | 1429 NA 183.74 NA NA
MW-4 | 08/27/2003 | 1,500 NA 220 <10 31 <20 NA 1,100 | NA NA NA 380 NA NA Na_ | 198.03 |  16.14 NA, 181.89 NA NA
MW-4 | $1/13/2003 | 3,100 NA 140 <2.5 4.3 5.2 NA 340 NA NA NA 140 NA NA NA | 19803] 17.35 NA 180.68 NA NA
MW-4 | 02/05/2004 | 3,700 NA 560 <10 18 <20 NA 2,100 | NA NA NA | 2.000 NA NA NA | 188.03] 1352 NA 184.51 NA NA
L[]
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

6039 College Avenue
Qakland, CA "

Depth to | Depth to|  GW SPH bo

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E )4 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2DCA | EDB |Ethanol; TOC Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
{ugil) | (ug/L} | (ugll) | (ught) | (ug/l) | (ugiL) (uglL) | {uglL) | (ug/L) | {ug/l} | (uglt) |(ugfl)| (ugi) | (MSL) {ft.) f.) {MSL) (ft.) {ppm}

Mw-4 | 05/03/2004 | 9,300 NA 1 1,400 91 26 31 NA 2,400 NA NA NA | 1,700 NA NA NA | 19803 | 1265 NA 185.38 NA NA
MW-4 08/30/2004 2,700 NA 270 17 8.6 6.7 NA 540 <10 <10 <10 Y NA NA MNA 198.03 15.64 NA 182.39 NA NA
Mw-4 | 11/22/2004 | 2,200 NA 310 7.8 3.0 <5.0 NA 340 NA NA NA 700 NA NA NA | 18803 [ 1572 NA 182.31 NA MNA
Mw< | 02/02/2005 | 12,000 | NA | 1,200 85 EL <20 NA 1,600 NA NA, NAa | 1,800 NA NA NA | 19803 [ 1288 NA 185.35 NA NA
MW-5 | 08/30/1991 ND 80 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 119035 [ 16.74 NA 173.61 NA NA
MW-5 | 11/22/1991 <50 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA MA | 19035 [ 1727 NA 173.08 NA NA
Mw-5 | 03/18/1992 | <30 <50 | <03 | <03 | <03 | <03 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19035 11.28 NA 179.07 NA NA
MW-5 05/28/1992 |Well Inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MA NA, NA NA NA NA 190.35 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 08/19/1992 <50 <50 <{0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 190.35 15.99 NA 174.36 MA NA,
MW-5 | 1917/1982 | <50 <50 | <05 | «05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 198035 | 16.84 WA 173.51 NA NA
MW-5 (2/12/1993 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MA MNA NA NA NA NA MNA MNA 190.35 10.30 NA 180.05 NA NA
MW-5 | 08/10/1983 | <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA {19035 | 1238 NA 177.99 NA NA
MwW-5 | 081811983 | <50 NA <05 | <06 | <0.5 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 190.35 | 14.02 NA 176.33 NA NA
MW-5 | 11/49/1983 | <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 | =05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ]| 190.35 | 18.50 NA 173.85 NA NA
MW-5 | 02/28/1994 | <50 NA <0.5 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 190.35 | 1255 NA 177.80 NA NA,
MW-3 05/04/1994 <50 NA <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 NA MNA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 190.35 14.27 NA 176.08 NA MA,
MW-5 | 08101994 | 70a NA <05 | <05 [ <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 190351 1560 NA 174.75 NA NA
Mw-5 11/08/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 190.35 12.85 NA 177.50 NA NA
Mw-5 | 020171995 § <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 | <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 190.35 8.98 NA, 181.37 NA NA
MW-5 { 05/10/1995 | <50 NA, <05 | <05 | <05 | <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19035 | 10.16 NA 180.19 NA NA
MW-5 08/24/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 180.35 12.98 MNA 177.37 NA NA
MW-5 11/10/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 180.35 15.12 NA, 175.23 MNA NA
MW-5 02/24/1998 NA MNA, NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 190.35 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 | 05/22/1996 | <2,000 | NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 190.35 | 1010 NA 180.25 NA NA
MW-5 | 0B/19/1986 | <2500 | NA <25 <25 <25 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA  § 19035 | 13.09 NA 177.26 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/05/1988 | <500 NA <50 | <60 | <50 | <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA 112035  13.31 NA 177.04 NA NA
MW-5 02/201997 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 MNA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA 190.35 9.55 NA 180.80 NA NA
MW-5 05/30/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA HA NA NA NA NA NA 190.35 12.40 NA 177.95 NA NA
MW-5 08/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA A NA, NA NA NA NA MA 180.35 14.19 NA 176.16 NA NA
MW-5 11/03/1997 MNA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA 190.35 13.66 NA 176.69 NA MNA
Mw-5 | 01/20/1998 | <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 [ 1,600 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA | 190.35 8.06 NA 182.29 NA NA
M-5 06/05/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 190.35 9.95 MNA 180.40 NA NA
MW-5 07/23/1998 NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 190.35 11.10 NA 179.25 NA NA
MW-5 | 11/19/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19035 | 1zt NA 178.14 NA NA
MW-5 02/03/1999 <500 NA <500 | <5.00 | <5.00 | <5.00 2850 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 190.35 12.99 NA 177.38 NA 2.4
MW-5 | 06/04/1999 NA NA NA WA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19035 | 12.08 NA 178.27 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6039 College Avenue

Oakland, CA

MTEE | MTBE I Depth to | Depth to|  GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH ;| TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 : DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2 DCA | EDB | Ethanol| TOC Watar SPH | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(ugl) | (ugfl) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (uglL) | (ugi) | {ug/l) | (uglt) | (ugh}| (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ugit) | (ugh)| (ugi) | (MSL) (i) {ft.) {MSL) (ft) {(ppm)
Mw-5_ | 08311998 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.260 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 19035 ] 1405 NA 176.30 NA 2.7
MW-5 12110/1999 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA, NA 190.36 15.41 NA 174.94 NA, NA
MW-5 02/11/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 190,35 12,42 NA 177.93 MNA 1.7
mw-5 | osmazoon | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA {19035 | 11.13 NA 179,22 NA NA
MW-5 | 08/31/2000 | <500 | NA | <5.00 | <5.00 | <500 | <5.00 | 13,000 | 15,7000 | NA NA | Na NA NA NA NA | 19035 | 13.53 NA 176.82 NA ¢
mw-5 | 11302000 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA nNA | 19035 | 1465 NA 175.70 NA NA
Mw-5 | 02132001 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2,440 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19035 [ 1208 NA 178.30 NA 4.1
Mw-5 | 05202001 | <500 | NA | <50 | <50 | <50 | <s0 NA 1,300 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 119035 [ 1326 NA 177.09 NA NA
MW-5 07/30/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 NA 310 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA, 180,35 14.49 NA 175.86 NA NA
mw-s | tarm2001 | <200 | NA | w0p | @0 | w0 | <ag NA 350 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 190.35] 1208 NA 178.27 NA NA
MW-5 01/31/2002 61 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.650 <0.50 NA 280 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 190.35 11.29 NA 179.06 NA MNA
Mw-5 | 053172002 | <s0 NA ] <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19035] 1275 NA 177.60 NA A
Mw-5 | o7zsio02 | <s0 Ma | <050 | <050 | <050 | <080 | wA 180 NA NA NA NA NA NA na | 19035 ] 1412 NA 176.23 NA NA
MW-5 11/26/2002 {Unable to sampie NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 195.01 16.17 NA 178.84 NA NA
mw-5 | 12082002 | <50 NA | <0.50 ) <050 | <0.50 [ <050 | ma 24 NA | Na NA NA NA NA NA | 19501 ] 1839 NA 178.62 NA NA
Mw-5 | 01/29/2003 | <50 NA | <050 | <00 | <0.50 | <0.50 | Na 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 19501 1120 NA 183,81 NA NA
MW-5 06/03/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 MNA 120 <10 <10 <10 2,200 <2.5 <2.5 <250 195.(1 12.53 NA 182.48 MA NA
Mw-5 | ogi27/2003 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0s0 | <10 NA 19 NA NA NA 180 NA NA NA | 18501 14.372 NA 180.69 NA NA
MW-5 11/13/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | «<0.50 <1.0 NA 15 NA NA NA 46 MNA MA NA 195.01 15.48 NA 179,53 NA NA
Mw-5 | 02052004 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA 17 NA NA NA 790 NA NA MA (19501 | 11.88 NA 183.13 NA NA
Mw-5 | osiosizon4 | <250 | MA | <25 | <25 | <25 | <50 MA 32 NA NA NA | 1,300 NA NA NMA {19501 | 11.92 NA 183.09 NA NA
mw-5 | osmorood | <s0 NA | <050 | <050 | <030 | <10 NA 738 <20 | <20 | <20 95 NA NA NA | 19501 | 1382 NA 181.19 NA NA
MW-5 111222004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <10 NA, 4.1 NA NA MA B0 NA NA NA 195.01 13.89 NA 181.12 NA NA
MW-5 02/02/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.3 NA NA NA 400 NA NA NA 195.01 10.30 NA 184.71 NA NA
Mw-6 | 09/2111993 | <s0 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 18005 { 1484 NA 174.41 NA NA
Mw-g | 1171911903 | wa NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 189,05 NA NA NA NA NA
Mw-g | 022801994 | 98a MA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA | 18005 ] 1218 NA 176.87 NA NA
Mw-6 | o0si04/1904 | <50 MA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA nNA | 13005 ] 1362 NA 175,43 NA NA
mw-6 | 0sHomess | 8oa NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 18005 | 14.08 NA 174.07 NA NA
Mw-s | 11/0811994 {| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA nNA D 1so0s | 1220 NA 176.85 NA NA
MW-5 02/01/1995 120 NA 3.5 21 34 22 NA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA 189.05 8.70 NA 180,35 NA MA
MW-6 05/10/1995 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 189.05 9.86 NA 179.19 NA NA
mMw-6 | osr4m99s | 80 Na | <05 | <05 | 18 2.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 18005 | 1248 NA 176.50 NA NA
MW-6 | 111011995 § <50 NA | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 180.05 | 14,56 NA 174.49 NA NA
mw-6 | 1110M995 | 60 Na | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA na | 189.05 [ 1458 NA 174.49 NA NA
MW-6 | 022411996 | NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 189.05 NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
6039 College Avenue

Oakland, CA -
MTBE | MTBE { Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH |TEPH| B T E X 2020 | 3280 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |1,2DCA| EDB |Ethanol| TOC | Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness | Reading
(ugiL) | {ugil) | (ugil) | (ugiL) | (ugh) | {ug/L) | (ug) | (ugit) | {ugrl) | (ugrL) | (ugll) | ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugft)] (ugl) | (MSL) (f.} () (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)
MW-5 | 05/22/1996 | <50 NA <05 | <05 [ <05 | <05 290 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 188.05| 10.23 NA 176.82 NA NA
Mw-6 | 081191906 | <1250 | NA <12 <12 <12 <12 | 1,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 18905 [ 1261 NA 176.44 NA NA
Mw-6 [ 12/05/1996 | <125 NA <12 | «12 | «1.2 | <12 440 NA NA NA NA NA, NA, NA NA | 18905 | 1247 NA 176.58 NA NA
MW-6 02/20/1997 <100 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 480 MA NA MNA NA NA NA NA MA 183.05 9.85 MA 173.20 NA MA
MW-6 05/30/1997 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA MA NA 189.05 11.96 NA 177.08 NA NA
MW-6 0a/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 189.05 13.65 NA 175.40 NA NA
MW-6 11/03/1997 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 189.05 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-6 | 01/20/1998 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | 340 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 189.05 7.76 NA 18%.29 NA NA
MW-6 | 06/05/1908 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ] 189.05 9.85 NA 179.20 NA NA
MW-6 07/23/1998 NA NA NA MA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 189.05 10.99 MA 178.06 NA NA
MW-B 11/19/1098 NA MNA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 189.05 11.36 NA 177.69 A NA
MW-5 | 02/03/1998 |Well Inaccessible |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 189.05 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 | 06/04/1990 |Well Inaccessible |  NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 189.05 NA NA NA NA A
MW-6 06/22/1998 1 <5000 NA <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 2,800 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA 189.06 12.15 NA 176.90 NA 2.1
MW-6 08/31/1999 <50.0 MNA <0.500 | <0.50Q | <0.500 { <0.500 | 3,380 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 189.05 13.62 NA 175.43 NA 25
MW-6 12101999 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA, MNA NA 189.05 14.98 NA 174.07 MNA NA
MW-6 02112000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 189.05 12.00 NA 177.05 NA 1.1
MW-6 | D5/04/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 182.05]| 1094 NA 178.11 NA NA
Mw-5 | 08/31/2000 | <250 NA | <250 | <250 | <250 | <250 | 4,460 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 189.05 | 13.19 NA 175.86 NA c
MW-6 11/30/2000 NA NA NA NA MNA NA MNA NA, MNA MNA NA MA MNA NA NA, 189.05 14.28 NA 174.77 NA MNA
MW-8 02/13/2001 (Well Inaccassible NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 189.05 NA NA NA NA NA
W6 02/16/2001 <500 NA <500 <5.00 | <5.00 <5,00 3,810 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 189,05 12.10 NA 176.95 MA 3.8
MW-5 | 05/28/2001 | <500 NA <60 | <50 | <50 | <50 NA 2,000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA nNa | 180.05 | 1284 NA 176.11 NA NA
MW-6 | 07/30/2001 | <500 NA <50 | <50 | =50 | <5.0 NA 2,700 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA | 188.05] 1410 NA 174.95 NA NA
Mw-6 | 1271272001 | <500 NA <50 | <50 | <60 | <50 NA 2100 | <50 | <50 [ <50 o7 NA NA <500 | 189.05 | 12.14 NA 176.94 NA NA
MW-6 | 01/31/2002 | <500 NA <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 NA 2000 [ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  J 18305 ] 11.18 NA 177.89 NA NA
MW-6 | 05/31/2002 | <500 NA <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 NA 1,800 | NA NA NA NA WA NA NA | 189,05 | 1252 NA, 176.53 NA NA
Mw-6 | o7/25/2002 | <500 NA <60 | <50 | <50 | <50 NA 1800 | NA NA NA MA NA NA NA {18905 13.68 NA 175.37 NA NA
MW-6 112602002 |Well Inaccessibie NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA MNA NA 193.75 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-6 | 12/06/2002 | <50 | NA | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 280 MNA NA NA NA NA, NA Na | 19375 [ 1801 NA 177.74 NA NA
Mw-6 | 0172972003 |Well Inaceessible | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 193.75 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-6 02/05/2003 <50 NA =(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA 120 NA NA NA MA NA NA NA 193.75 11.71 NA 182,04 NA NA
Mw-8 | 06/03/2003 | <50 NA | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 69 <20 | <20 | <20 | 970 «050 | <050 | <50 | 10375 1233 NA 181.42 NA, NA
MW-6 08/27/2003 130 NA <1.3 <1.3 <1.3 <25 NA 28 NA NA NA 880 MA NA NA 193.75 13,83 NA 179.92 NA NA
MW-6 11/13/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 6.8 MA NA NA, 710 NA MNA NA 193.75 15.05 NA 178,70 NA NA
MW-G | 02/05/2004 | <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 § <1.0 NA 14 NA NA NA 250 NA NA NA | 193751 11.44 NA 182.31 NA NA
MW-6 05/03/2004 <50 NA =<{.50 <(.50 <0,50 <10 NA 10 MA NA NA 200 NA MNA NA 193.75 11.74 NA 182.01 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
6039 College Avenue

Oakland, CA

MTEE | MTBE ! Depth to | Depth to GW SPH Do

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2 DCA| EDB |Ethanel| TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness | Reading

{ug/L) | (ugfl) | (ugil) | {ug/L) | (ugll) | (ugil) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l}| (ug/L) | (MSL) {ft.} (it.) (MSL) (ft} | (ppm)
MwW-5 08/30/2004 78 e MNA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0,50 <1.0 NA 4.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 120 NA NA NA 193.75 13.52 NA 180.23 NA NA
MW-6 11/22/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.6 NA NA NA 110 NA NA NA 193.75 13.65 MNA 180,10 NA NA
MW-6 02/102/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | =0.50 <1.0 NA 12 NA NA NA 95 NA NA NA 193.75 10,78 NA 182,97 NA MA
T-1 05/30/1997 NA WA NA NA MNA, NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA, NA, NA NA Ory NA NA NA, MA
T-1 08/181997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA MNA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-1 11/03/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA MNA NA Dry NA NA MNA NA
T-1 01/20/1998 MNA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA MNA NA
T-1 06/05/1998 NA MNA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA,
T-1 07/23/1998 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA Dry NA NA, NA NA
T-1 11/19/1998 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-1 02/03/199% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Dy NA NA WA NA
T-1 06/04/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA HNA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA WA NA
T-1 08/31/1989 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Dry MNA NA NA HA
T-1 12/10/1999 NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA, NA NA,
T-1 Q2/11/2000 A NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA Dry NA MNA NA NA
T-1 05/04/2000 MNA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA WA, NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA,
T-1 08/31/2000 NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA, NA A NA NA NA MNA NA NA Dry NA NA, MNA NA
T-1 11/30/2000 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-1 02/13/2001 NA, NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA HA NA NA, NA NA NA MNA NA Dry NA NA NA NA,
T-1 05/29/2001 NA NA NA, NA MNA NA, NA MNA NA, NA NA NA NA NA MA NA Diry NA NA NA NA
T-1 07/30/2001 NA WA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-1 12/12/2001 NA NA, MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA MNA NA NA WA Dry NA NA NA NA,
T-1 01/31/2002 NA MNA, NA NA MNA NA, MA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Ciry NA NA NA NA
T-1 05/22/2002 d NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA MA NA NA MA 198.07 NA NA MNA NA NA
T-2 05/30/1997 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA Dy NA, NA NA NA
T-2 08/18/1997 NA NA MNA NA NA hA NA NA, NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA Dry NA, NA NA NA
T-2 11/03/1997 MNA NA NA NA, NA, MNA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-2 01/20/1998 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-2 06/05/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, Dry NA NA NA NA,
T-2 07/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA MA MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA, MA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-2 -11/19/1908 MA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA, MNA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-2 02/03/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA, NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA MNA NA
T-2 06/04/1999 NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-2 08/31/1999 NA NA WA NA NA NA MNA NA MA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-2 12/10/1999 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
Page 11




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

6039 College Avenue
Oakland, CA ’
MTBE | MTBE Depth fo | Depthto|  GW SPH DO
WellID| Date | TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 2260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |1,2DCA| EDB |Ethanol| TOC | Water ; SPH | Etevation | Thickness | Reading
fug/Ly | {ug/L) | {ugil) | g/l | fuglt) i (ugll) | (ugit) | {ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ugll) | {ug/.) | (ug/l} |(ugl)| (ugfl) (MSL) ) | () (MSL) {ft.} (ppm)
T-2 024112000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA MNA Dry NA NA NA NA
T2 | 050472000 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | Na NA, NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T2 | o8/31/2000 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA Dy NA KA NA, NA
Tz | 14/30/2000 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | na NA, NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA 7.50 NA NA NA NA
T2 | 02/13/2004 | NA MA | NA | NA | NA | MA NA NA | NA | NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T2 | 05292001 | WA NA | NA | NA | Na | NA NA NA | NA | NA NA | NA NA, NA NA NA Dry A, NA NA, NA
T.2 | 07/3012001 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | MA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA, Dry NA NA NA NA,
T-2 12/12/2001 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-2 Q1/34/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA Dry NA NA NA NA
T-2 06/22/2002 d MNA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA N& NA NA MNA 198.47 NA NA NA NA NA

Abhreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydracarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608, prior to May 29, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total patroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by medified EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, foluene, ethytbenzens, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to May 29, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl terfiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method B260B
TAME = Terfiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcehol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichlorosthane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
EDS = Ethylens dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 826808
TOGC = Top of Casing Eievation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Fest

<n = Below detection limit

NA. = Not applicable

ND = Not detected at or above the minimum quantitation limits.
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6039 College Avenue

Oakland, CA
Tr
’ MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depthto| GCW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH a8 T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2DCA| EDB |Ethanol| TOC Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness Reading
(ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) (UQ/L)’(UQ"L) {ugll) | (ugll) {(ug/) | (ug/l) | {ugl) | {ug/l) | fugl} |{ugly| (ugll) | (MSL) ft.) (ft.) ‘ (MSL} () (ppm)

Notes:

@ = Chromatogram patterns indicate an unidentified hydrocarbon/Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of faboratory's standard.,

b = Sampie was analyzed outside the EFA recommended helding time.

¢ = DO Readings not taken this event.

d = Survey date only.

e = Sample contains discrete peak in gasoline range.

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 82608,

Site surveyed May 22, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallsjo, CA.

When separate-phase hydrocarbens are present, ground water atevation is adjusted using the relation: Corrected ground water elevation = Top-of-casing elevation - depth o water + (0.8 x hydrocarbon thickness).
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. STL Submission#: 2005-02-0160

Ti{ENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. February 17, 2005
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 050202-BA1
Project: 98995745
Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/03/2005 13:31
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/20/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via emait. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 1 of 1



S EVERN ! i' I ' ' Submission: 2005-02-0160
) 13
T R E NT

Qil & Grease (Petroleum) by EPA 1664A

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Fhone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab#

MwW-3 02/02/2005 12:28 Water 3

MW-4 02/02/2005 12:48 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/11/2005 13:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sevem TientPlc - Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10of 5




TRENT |

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Submission: 2005-02-0160

Oil & Grease {Petroleum) by EPA 1664A

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1
08995745

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s). 1664A
Sample ID: MW-3

Sampled: (02/02/2005 12:28

Test(s):
Lab ID:

Extracted:

1664A
2005-02-0160 - 3
2/9/2005 00:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/09-02.23
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Oil and Grease (Petroleum) ND 2.0 mg/L 1.00 02/10/2005

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pirt of Sevem Trem Pic Tel 925 484 191 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/11/2005 13:23

Page 2 of &



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Oil & Grease (Petroleum) by EPA 1664A

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 060202-BA1
98996745

Submission: 20q5-02-01 §0

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

6039 College Avenue, Qakland

Prep(s): 1664A
Sample ID: MW-4
Sampled:  02/02/2005 12:48
Matrix; Water

Test(s):
Lab ID:

Extracted:

1664A

2005-02-0160 - 4
2/9/2005 00:00
QC Batch#: 2005/02/09-02.23

Compound

Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution

Analyzed

Flag

Qil and Grease (Petroleum)

12

2.0

mg/L

1.00

02/10/2005

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 923 484 1919 Fax 925 484 10896 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/11/2005 13:23
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[ TRENT: |

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 673-7771

Project: 050202-BA1
98995745

Submission: 2005-02-0160

Oil & Grease (Petroleum) by EPA 1664A

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 1664A
Method Blank

MB: 2005/02/09-02.23-001

Test(s): 1664A
Water QC Batch # 2005/02/09-02.23

Date Extracted: 02/08/2005

Compound

Conc,

RL Unit Analyzed

Flag_

Qi and Grease (Petroleum)

ND

1 mg/L 02/10/2005

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisca * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/11/2005 13:23
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SEVERN STI
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Submission: 2005-02-0160

Oil & Grease (Petroleum) by EPA 1664A

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1
98995745

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site:

6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 1664A

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2005/02/09-02.23-002
LCSD 2005/02/09-02.23-003

Water

Extracted: 02/09/2005
Extracted: 02/09/2005

Test(s): 1664A

QC Batch # 2005/02/09-02.23

Analyzed: 02/10/2005
Analyzed: 02/10/2005

Compound Conc. mg/L Exp.Conc.|] Recovery % |RPD} Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS JLCSP | % | Rec. fRPD] LCS | LCSD
Oil and Grease (Petroleum) |17.4 18.5 200 87.0 92.5 6.1166-114] 24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Severn Trenl Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/11/2005 13:23
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SEVERN STI
TRENT

Submission: 2005-02-0160

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1
88995745

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site: 6033 College Avenue, Qakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-3 02/02/2005 12:28 Water 3
MW-4 02/02/2005 12:48 Water 4

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Plg Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

02/17/2005 16:53
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A pari of Sevemn Trenl Pic

TRENT

Submission: 20065-02-0160

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

98995745
Site: 6039 College Avenue, Cakland

Prep{s): 3510C/8270C Test(s): 8270C

Sample ID;: MW-3 Lab ID: 2005-02-0160 - 3

Sampled:  02/02/2005 12:28 Extracted:  2/8/2005 05.00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/08-01.11

Analysis Flag: . { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Phenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2-Chlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 2.0 ugfl 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
1,4-Dichiorcbenzene ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Benzyt alcohol ND 5.0 ugfl. 1.00 1 02/08/2005 13:37
1,2-Dichtorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2-Methylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
4-Methylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Hexachloroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 02/08/2005 13:37
Nitrobenzene ND 2.0 ug/t. 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
tsophorone ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2-Nitrophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2008 13:37
2,4-Dimethylphenci ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Bis({2-chloroethoxy} methane ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2,4-Dichlorophencl ND 2.0 ugilL 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Naphthalene 19 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
4-Chloroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 02/08/2005 13:37
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 5.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2-Methylnaphthalene 6.6 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 02/08/2005 13:37
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | D2/08/2006 13:37
2,4,6-Trichforophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2,4.5-Trichlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/17/2005 16:53
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. EVERN S' I ! l - Submission: 2005-02-0160

TR E NT
Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s}). 3510C/8270C Testi(s): 8270C

Sample ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 2005-02-0160 - 3

Sampled: 02/02/2005 12:28 Extracted:  2/8/2005 05:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/08-01.11

Analysis Flag: . { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08f2005 13:37
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Dimethyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Acenaphthylene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 § 02/08/2005 13:37
3-Nitroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Acenaphthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2 4-Dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/l 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
4-Nitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Dibenzofuran ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2.6-Dinitrotoluene ND 5.0 ug/L 4.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Diethyt phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Fluorene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
4-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/t 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Hexachlorobenzene ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Pentachlorophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Phenanthrene ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 02/08/2006 13:37
Anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 02/08/2005 13:37
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Pyrene ND 2.0 ug/t. 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13;37
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0211712005 16:53

~ STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tren! Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 12



(SEVERN| STL Submission: 20(5-02-0160
| TRENT |

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
88995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s):  3510C/8270C Test(s): 8270C |

Sample ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 2005-02-0160 - 3

Sampled.  02/02/2005 12:28 Extracted:  2/8/2005 05:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/08-01.11

Analysis Flag; . ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Chrysene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 02/08/2005 13:37
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 } 02/08/2005 13:37
Indeno{1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Dibenzo(a,hlanthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Benzo(g,h.iYperylene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 02/08/2005 13:37
Benzoic acid ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Surrogate(s) '
Nitrobenzene-d5 49.0 35-114 % 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2-Fluorobiphenyl 46.0 43-116 % 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
p-Terphenyl-d14 528 33-141 % 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
2-Flugrophenol 26.3 25-100 % 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37
Phenoi-d5 17.9 10-110 % 1.00 1 02/08/2005 13:37
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 68.5 10-123 % 1.00 | 02/08/2005 13:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 16:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part af Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Fage 4 of 12



: EVERN STI Submission: 2005-02-0160

TR E NT
Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s).  3510G/8270C Test(s): 8270C

Sample ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 2005-02-0160 - 4

Sampled:  02/02/2005 12:48 Extracted:  2/8/2005 05:00

Matrix: Water . QC Batch#: 2005/02/08-01.11
Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Phenol 39 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2-Chlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Benzy{ alcohot ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 uglL 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2-Methylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 02/08/2005 14:33
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 02/08/2005 14:33
4-Methylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Hexachloroethane ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Nitrobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
fsophorone ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2-Nitrophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ND 5.0 ug/L. 1.00 1 02/08/2005 14:33
2.4-Dichlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/l. 1.00 [ 02/08/2005 14:33
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 02/08/20056 14:33
Naphthalene 39 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
4-Chloroanifine ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 {02/08/2005 14:33
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2-Methylnaphthalene 7.3 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2.,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2.4, 5-Trichlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 02/08/2005 14:33
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 02/08/2005 14:33
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 16:53

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severm Frent Flc Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 12




[SEVERN| STI Submission: 2005-02-0160
| TRENT |

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Qakland

Prep(s}): 3510C/8270C Test{s): 8270C

Sample ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 20056-02-0160 - 4

Sampled:  02/02/2005 12:48 Extracted:  2/8/2005 05:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/08-01.11
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dimethyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/t 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Acenaphthylene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
3-Nitroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Acenaphthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/t 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
4-Nitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Dibenzofuran ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 5.0 ug/t 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Diethyl phthatate ND 5.0 ug/l 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Fluorene ND 2.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
4-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2-Methyt-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 [ 02/08/2005 14:33
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Hexachlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Pentachiorophenol ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Phenanthrene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 1 02/08/2005 14:33
Fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 02/08/2005 14:33
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 1 02/08/2005 14:33
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
bis(2-Ethylhexy!} phthalate ND 10 ug/L. 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Chrysene ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 16:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Agiert of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 249G Page 6 of 12




\ STI Submission: 2005-02-0160

TRENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
08995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s)  3510C/8270C Test(s): 8270C

Sample ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 2005-02-0160 - 4

Sampled: 02/02/2005 12:48 Extracted:  2/8/2005 05:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/08-01.11
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Benzo{b)flucranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Benzo{k)fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,d}pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 {1 02/08/2005 14:33
Benzo{(g,h,i)perylene ND 2.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Benzoic acid ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Surrogate(s)
Nitrobenzene-d5 521 35-114 % 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2-Fluorobiphenyt 57.6 43-116 % 1.00 1 02/08/2005 14:33
p-Terphenyl-d14 67.0 33-141 % 1.00 1 02/08/2005 14:33
2-Fluorophenol 31.9 25-100 % 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
Phenol-d5 221 10-110 % 1.00 | 02/08/2005 14:33
2.4 ,6-Tribromophenol 80.0 10-123 % 1.00 1 02/08/2005 14:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0211712005 16:53

5T1. San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 12



SEVERN
TRENT

Eanm O 1 L

Submission: 2005-02-0760

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1
98995745

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep{s): 3510C/8270C Test(s): 8270C

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/02/08-01.11

MB: 2005/02/08-01.11-001 Date Extracted: 02/08/2005 05:00
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Phenol ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 2.0 ugflL 02/08/2005 12:14
2-Chlorophenol ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Benzyi alcohol ND 5.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2-Methylphenol ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl) ether ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
4-Methylphenol ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Hexachloroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Nitrobenzene ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Isophorone ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2-Nitrophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2.4-Dimethylphenol ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Bis{2-chloroethoxy} methane ND 5.0 ugfL 02/08/2005 12:14
2,4-Dichlorophencl ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Naphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
4-Chloroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 50 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2-Methylnaphthatene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 50 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2,4 5-Trichlorophenol ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-ing.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A pari of Severn Trant Plc

02/17/2005 16:53

Page 8 of 12




N S E VERN S' I ‘l Submission: 2005-02-0160

| TRENT |
Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 3510C/8270C Testi(s): 8270C

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/02/08-01.11

MB: 2005/02/08-01.11-001 Date Extracted: 02/08/2005 05:00
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Dimethyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L (02/08/2005 12:14
Acenaphthylene ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
3-Nitroaniline ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Acenaphthene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2 4-Dinitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
4-Nitrophenol ND 10 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Dibenzofuran ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 50 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Diethyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Fluorene ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
4-Nitroaniline ND 10 ugf/L 02/08/2005 12:14
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 10 ugfl. 02/08/2005 12:14
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 50 ugiL 02/08/2005 12:14
Hexachlorobenzene ND 20 ug/t 02/08/2005 12:14
Pentachlorophenc! ND 10 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Phenanthrene ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Anthracene ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
3,3-Dichlorchenzidine ND 5.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Benzo{a)anthracene ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
bis({2-Ethylhexyl} phthalate ND 10 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Chrysene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 5.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 16:53

ST San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trant Plc Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 12



SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-02-0160
L3 i

| TRENT |
Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 050202-BA1 Received:; 02/03/2005 13:31
98995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep{s): 3510C/8270C Tesi(s): 8270C

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/02/08-01.11

MB: 2005/02/08-01.11-001 Date Extracted: 02/08/2005 05:00
Compound Congc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Benzo(bYluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 20 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Indenc(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Dibenzo{a,h}anthracene ND 2.0 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Benzo(g,h,iperylens ND 2.0 ug/L. 02/08/2005 12:14
Benzoic acid ND 10 ug/L 02/08/2005 12:14
Surrogates(s)
Nitrobenzene-d5 54.7 35-114 % 02/08/2005 12:14
2-Fluorobiphenyl 52.8 43-116 % 02/08/2005 12:14
p-Terphenyl-d14 63.0 33141 % 02/08/2005 12:14
2-Fluorophenol 337 25-100 % 02/08/2005 12:14
Phenol-d5 216 10-110 % 02/08/2005 12:14
2,4.6-Tribromophenal 58.5 10-123 % 02/08/2005 12:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 16:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Severn Traml Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 12




SEVERN STL
TRENT

Submission:

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1
98995745

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Qakland

2005-02-0160
i

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 3510C/8270C

Test(s): 8270C

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/02/08-01.11
LCS 2005/02/08-01.11-002 Extracted: 02/08/2005 Analyzed: 02/08/2005 12:42
LCSD 2005/02/08-01.11-003 Extracted: 02/08/2005 Analyzed: 02/08/2005 14:05
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| CirlLimits % Fiags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD
Phenol 149 12.2 60.0 248 20.3 20.0] 12-89{ 35
2-Chlorophenal 357 286 60.0 59.5 47.7 22.0] 23-1341 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 16.7 13.2 300 557 44.0 23.5] 3697 | 30
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 222 17.7 300 74.0 59.0 22.6] 10-130| 34
1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene 19.2 13.3 30.0 64.0 443 36.4| 44142} 35 R4
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 44 .1 344 60.0 73.5 57.3 24 8] 22-147] 31
Acenaphthene 19.2 16.0 30.0 640 53.3 18.2} 56-118| 30 c2
4-Nitrophenol 18.6 203 60.0 31.0 338 86 1132 | 35
2,4-Dinilrotoluene 216 204 30.0 72.0 68.0 57391391 35
Pentachlorophenol 41.8 40.7 &60.0 69.7 67.8 281451251 35
Pyrene 19.4 185 30.0 64.7 61.7 4.7 | 52-115} 35
Surrogates(s)
Nitrobenzene-d5 18.3 12.7 25 732 50.7 35-114
2-Ftuorobiphenyl 15.6 12.6 25 62.4 50.5 43-116
p-Terpheny!-di4 179 16.2 25 716 65.0 33-141
2-Fluorophenol 19.5 15.1 50 39.0 30.2 25-100
Phenol-d5 13.2 104 50 26.4 207 10-110
2,4,6-Tribromaophenol 355 33.2 50 71.0 66.4 10-123

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Severn Trem Plg Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/17/2005 16:53

Page 11 of 12



S TI Submission: 2005-02-0160

TRENT

Semi-volatile analysis by GC/MS - EPA8270C

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Legend and Notes

Report Comment

Sample was re-extracted due to failing QC, but two surrogates were below control limits,
2-Fluorobiphenyl and 2-Fluorophenol. The hold time had expired to re-extract the samples again.

Analysis Flag

Result Flag
cz2
LCS recovery below method control limits.
R4
RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits,

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 02/17/2005 16:53

STL San Francisco * 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 12




SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-02-0160

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearbart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
898995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Samples Reported
Sample Name Date Sampled Mairix Lab #
MW-1 02/02/2005 11:32 Water 1
MW.-2 02/02/2005 11:50 Water 2
MW-3 02/02/2005 12:28 Water 3
MW-4 02/02/2005 12:48 Water 4
MW-5 02/02/2005 12:08 Water 5
MW-6 02/02/2005 11:15 Water <]
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/1712005 1540

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Savern Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 1 of 17




[SEVERN| STL Submission: 2005-02-0160
| TRENT |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98095745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-1 Lab ID: 2005-02-0160 - 1

Sampled:  02/02/2005 11:32 Extracted:  2/11/2005 18:32

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/11-2A.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 1 02/11/2005 18:32
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/11/2005 18:32
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/11/2005 18:32
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 02/11/2005 18:32
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 102/11/2005 18:32
tert-Butyl alcohot (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 02/11/2005 18:32
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/11/2005 18:32
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.8 73-130  |% 1.00 102/11/2005 18:32
Toluene-d8 1117 B81-114 % 1.00 | 02/11/2005 18:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl o Sevem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 17




SEVERN

TRENT

Exaww O 1 L

Submission: 2005-02-0160

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

98995745
Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 2005-02-0160 - 2

Sampled:  02/02/2005 11:50 Extracted:  2/11/2006 21:30

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/11-2A.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/11/2005 21:30) Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/41/2005 21:30
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/11/2005 21:30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 02/11/2005 21:30
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 02/11/2005 21:30
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ugfiL 1.00 | 02/11/2005 21:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 102/11/2005 21:30
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.4 73-130 % 1.00 | 02/11/2005 21:30
Toluene-dg 110.0 81-114 % 1.00 1 02/11/2005 21:30

A part of Sevemn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/17/2005 15:40

Page 3of 17
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Submission: 2005-02-0150

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

98005745
Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland
Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 82608
Sample ID: MW-3 Lab iD: 2005-02-0160 - 3
Sampled: 02/02/2005 12:28 Extracted: 2/11/2005 21:52

Matrix: Water

Analysis Flag: L2 ( See Legend and Note Section )

QC Batch#: 2005/02/11-2A.64

Compound Caonc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 4500 500 ug/L 10.00 | 02/11/2005 21:52
Benzene 380 5.0 ug/t 10.00 1 02/11/2005 21:52
Toluene 17 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 02/11/2005 21:52
Ethylbenzene 23 50 ug/L 10.00 | 02/11/2005 21:52
Total xylenes 27 10 ug/L 10.00 | 02/11/2005 21:52
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 730 50 ug/L 10.00 | 02/11/2005 21:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1900 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 02/11/2005 21:52
Surrogate(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.8 73-130  |% 10.00 ; 02/11/2005 21:52
Toluene-d8 109.6 81-114  |% 10.00 | 02/11/2005 21:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Fie

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/17/2005 15:40

Page 4 of 17
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SEVERN STI
TRENT

Submission: 2005-02-0160

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

98995745
Site: 6039 College Avenue, Qakland

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 2005-02-0160 - 4

Sampled: 02/02/2005 12:48 Extracted: 2/16/2005 11:36

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/16-1A.68

Analysis Flag: L2 ({ See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 12000 1000 ug/l. 20.00 §02/16/2005 11:36
Benzene 1200 10 ug/L 20.00 1 02/16/2005 11:36
Toluene 85 10 ug/L 20.00 1 02/16/2005 11:36
Ethylbenzene 31 10 ug/L 20.00 1 02/16/2005 11:36
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 02/16/2005 11:36
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 1900 100 ug/l 20.00 | 02/16/2005 11:36
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1600 10 ug/t 20.00 | 02/16/2005 11:36
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 137.0 73-130 % 20.00102/16/2005 11:36F S7
Toluene-d8 1106 81-114 % 20.00 | 02/16/2005 11:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trenl Fic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

02/17/2005 15:40

Page 5 of 17




S T L Submission: 2005-02-0160

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/20085 13:31
98995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakiand

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 382608

Sample ID; MW-5 Lab ID: 2005-02-0160 -5

Sampled:  02/02/2005 12:08 Extracted:  2/14/2005 13:31

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/14-1A.69
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 0214/2005 13:31
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 13:31
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 13:31
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 02/14/2005 13:31
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 02/14/2005 13:31
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 400 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 13:31
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4.3 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 02/14/2005 13:31
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 .4 73-130 % 1.00 [ 02/14/2005 13:31
Toluene-d8 1041 |gt-114 1% 1.00 | 02/14/2005 13:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Severn Trent Fi Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 17




S' I 'L Submission: 2005-02-0160

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-6 Lab ID: 2005-02-0160- 6

Sampled:  02/02/2005 11:15 Extracted:  2/11/2005 22:59

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/11-2A.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Bilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/11/2005 22:59
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/11/2005 22:59
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/11/2005 22:59
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/11/2005 22:58
Total xylenes ND 1.0 . fugit 1.00 |1 02/11/2005 22:39
tert-Buty! alcohol {TBA) 95 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/11/2005 22:59
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 12 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/11/2005 22:59
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.7 73-130  |% 1.00 | 02/11/2005 22:59
Toluene-d8 112.2 81-114 % 1.00 [ 02/11/2005 22:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevarn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 17




A part of Severn Trenl Plc

SEVERN STI
TRE\IT

Submission: 2005-02-0160

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105

Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1
98995745

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site:

6039 College Avenue, Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep{s). 5030B

Tesi(s): 8260B

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/02/11-2A.64
MB: 2005/02/11-2A 64-001 Date Extracted: 02/11/2005 18:01
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 02/11/2005 18:01
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 02/11/2005 18:01
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 02/11/2005 18:01
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/11/2005 18:01
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l. 02/11/2005 18:01
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/11/2005 18:01
Totai xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/11/2005 18:01
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.8 73-130 % 02/11/2005 18:01
Toluene-dg 110.2 81-114 % 02/11/2005 18:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/17/2005 15:40

Page 8 of 17




5 EVERN ST Submission: 2005-02-0160
T RENT. L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995745

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/02/14-1A.69
MB: 2005/02/14-1A 69-010 Date Extracted: 02/14/2005 09:10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} ND 50 ug/l. 02/14/2005 09:10
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ugf/L 02/14/2005 09:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/2005 09:10
Benzene ND 0.5 ugfL 02/14/2005 09:10
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L - 02/14/2005 09:10
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/l 02/14/2005 09:10
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/14/2005 09:10
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethans-d4 106.4 73-130 % 02/14/2005 09:10
Toluene-dg 109.8 81-114 % 02/14/2005 09:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan o Savern Trent Pic Tel §25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 17




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-02-0160

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.. Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995745

Site: 6038 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030B Tesi(s}: 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/02/16-1A.68
MB: 2005/02/16-1A.68-050 Date Extracted: 02/16/2005 10:50
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 02/16/2005 10:50
tert-Butyl alcohal (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 02/16/2005 10:50
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 02/16/2005 10:50
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/16/2005 10:50
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/16/2005 10:50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/16/2005 10:50
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/16/2005 10:50
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116.2 73-130 % 02/16/2005 10:50
Toluene-d8 108.8 81-114 % 02/16/2005 10:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 02/17/2005 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A part at Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 17




4

SEVERN STI
TRENT

Submission: 2005-02-0160

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1
898995745

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 50308

Laboratory Controi Spike

Water

Test(s): 8260B

QC Batch # 2005/02/11-2A.64

LCS 2005/02/11-2A.64-038 Extracted: 02/11/2005 Analyzed: 02/91/2005 17:38
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD] CtrlLimits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 28.0 25 112.0 65-165| 20

Benzene 263 25 1052 69-129| 20

Toluene 255 25 102.0 70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 501 500 100.2 73-130

Toluene-ds 556 500 111.2 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Seve Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 0f 17

02/17/2005 15:40



TRENT

Submission: 2005-02-0160
.-y A

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1
98995745

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Re

port

Prep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

Water

Tesi(s): B2608

QC Batch # 2005/02/14-1A.69

LCS 2005/02/14-1A.69-051 Extracted: 02/14/2005 Analyzed: 02/14/2005 08:51
LCSD

Compound Conc.  uglL Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS JLCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 27.3 25 108.2 65-165{ 20

Benzene 212 25 848 69-129] 20

Toluene 237 25 94.8 70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 521 500 104.2 73-130

Toluene-dg 553 500 110.6 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

02/17/2005 15:40

Page 12 of 17




. S'I‘L
[ TRENT |

Submission: 2005-02-0160

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1
98995745

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site:

6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

Water

Tesi(s): 82608

QC Batch # 2005/02/16-1A.68

LCS 2005/02/16-1A.68-033 Extracted: 02/16/2005 Analyzed: 02/16/2005 10:33
LCSD .

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| CirlLimits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] ECS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}} 24 .4 25 976 65-165| 20

Benzene 219 25 87.6 69-129] 20

Toluene 231 25 92.4 70-1301 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 441 500 982 73-130

Toluene-d8 530 500 106.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566

A pant of Sevem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/17/2005 15:40

Page 13 of 17



SEVERN

TRENT

O 1 L

Submission: 20?“5-02-01 60

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

98995745
Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland
Batch QC Report
Prep(s):  5030B Test{s} 8260B
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD) Water QC Batch # 2005/02/11-2A.64
MW-1 >> MS Lab I1D: 2005-02-0160 - 001
MS: 2005/02/11-2A.64-054 Extracted: 02/11/2005 Analyzed: 02/11/2005 18:54
Dilution: 1.00
MSD: 2005/02/11-2A.64-016 Extracted; 02/11/2005 Analyzed: 02/11/2005 19:16
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/L M3 MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD M3 MSD
Benzene 33.3 257 ND 25 133.2 | 102.8 {258 |69-129 20 M4 R1
Toluene 32.3 25.1 ND 25 120.2 | 1084 [ 251 70-130 20 R1
Methyl tert-butyl ether 36.3 29.7 ND 25 1452 | 118.8 | 20.0 | B5-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 496 496 500 9g.2 |99.2 73-130
Toluene-d8 549 535 500 109.8 | 107.0 31-114

A part of Sevem Trent Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 17

02/17/2005 15:40




‘ STL
TRENT |

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

Submission: 2005-02-0160

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 050202-BA1

98995745

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site:

6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B

Test(s): 8260B

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD } Water QC Batch # 2005/02/14-1A.69
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-02-0211 - 005
MS: 2005/02/14-1A.69-042 Extracted: 02/14/2005 Analyzed: 02/14/2005 10:42
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/02/14-1A.69-001 Extracted: 02/14/2005 Analyzed: 02/14/2005 11:01
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ugft Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l. | MS MSD |RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 20.2 225 ND 25 808 |90.0 |[10.8 {65-165 20
Benzene 18.3 215 ND 25 73.2 }86.0 |18 53-129 20
Toluene 201 21.8 ND 25 80.4 |87.2 |81 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 512 503 500 | 102.4 | 100.6 73-130
Toluene-dd 589 545 500 | 117.8 | 109.0 81-114 57

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pt Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2498 Page 15 of 17

02/17/2005 15:40




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Submission: 209}5-02-01‘60

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Alin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1
88995745

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

Site: 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B

Test(s): 8260B

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/02/16-1A.68
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-02-0254 - 003
MS: 2005/02/16-1A.68-003 Extracted: 02/16/2005 Analyzed: 021162005 13:03
Dilution: 1.00
MSD: 2005/02/16-1A.68-021 Extracted: 02/16/2005 Analyzed: 02116/2005 13:21
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/i Spk.LeVe‘ Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugll | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyi tert-butyl ether 26.6 25.1 ND 25 106.4 | 100.4 | 5.8 65-165 20
Benzene 245 259 ND 25 98.0 103.6 | 5.6 69-129 20
Toluene 26.9 271 ND 25 107.6 | 108.4 | 0.7 70-130 | 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 500 503 500 100.0 [ 100.6 73-130
Toluene-d8 569 5649 500 113.8 {113.8 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part af Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 17

02/17/2005 15:40
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SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-02-0160

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-BA1 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995745

Site; 6039 College Avenue, Oakland

Legend and Notes

Sample Comment
Lab ID: 2005-02-0160 -2

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample, which are not believed to be gasoline related. If

they were to be quantified as gasoline, the concentration would be 61 ug/L
Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Result Flag
M4

MS/MSD spike recoveries were above acceptance limits.
See blank spike (LCS).

Q6
The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified
peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

R1
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

57

Surrogate recoveries higher than acceptance limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/17/200% 15:40

Page 17 of 17
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Brewer, Melissa

From: Krami, Annl lgkrembEcambria-env.comj

Sent:  Thursday, February 10, 2005 11 .04 AM

To: Brewear, Melissa

Ce: ‘l.eon Gearhart’

Subject: RE: Verification/notification 5039 College Avenue. Oakland : 2005-02-0160

Melisza-
The ¢il & grease enalyses should be done with silica gel clean-up,

Thonks,

Anrd Kremi

Sendor Staff Scientist

Combrin Eavironmeniot Technolegy, Inc.
{51 426-3335

—-Crigingl Message-—--

Fronn Brewer, Mehsss [mailto: MBrewer@isth-inc.cond

Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2005 10:57 AM

To: Leon Gearhart

Cc: Kreml, Anni _
Subject: Verification/notification 6039 College Avenue, Oakland : 2005-02-0160

From: Melissa Brewer <mbrawer@stl-inc com=

Frojecilt ;| DROZ02-BAT
Project Name: JBHBA5745

This email includes reporls for the following lests;

- Cover Letter
File: STLSF2005020150-ChainofCustady-COCO0D0428027 . PDF

- Proiect Vertfication Sneel
Fiie: STLSF2005020180-ProjectVerificationSheel-PVS0000429122 POF

3520 B&F cannot be used anymore because we can’tuse Fréon anymore. Would you send me a
confirmation that substituting EPA 1664 (petrolenm) is OK? Thanks.

Please et me know if you have any quastions.

Melisza Brewer
Project Mansager

5TL San Franeizsco

1220 Quarry Lang
Pleasanton, CA 94568.4786

2042005




Phone: {S25) 484-1019
Fax (925} 4847036

Confidentiality Notice:

The information contained in this message is privileged and
confidential intended only for the use of the addresses.

If the reader of this message is not the intended racipient,

of the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended
recigient, you are hiereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
and copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this communication in error,

please nolify us immediately by tsiéphone al (925) 484-1910

Confidentiality Notice: The infermation contained in Liw; message is
intended ﬂnly for the use of the addressee, and may be confidential
and/or privileged. If the reader of this message is nol the intended
recipient, or the employee pr agent responsible to deliver it to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communieation is strictly prolibited.
Iyou have recelved this communication in error, please notify the
sender immediately,

22005
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# oS o202 7561 Date - j 3 /r; < Client el

Site (02 _Collean Ok lond,

Thickness V'olume of

Well Depth to of |Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed {Depth to water] Depth to well |Point: TOB
WellID | (in) | Odor |Liguid (ft)|Liquid (®)|  (mb () bottom (f.) | or TOC
M-l | 12.92 | zdo | GC
M2 | 12 24 | 2d.39
MAl-2 ¢} {1.48 2478
Mwrd | ¢ 2.8 | 23.32
Mws |4 ‘ lo.320 | 26Se
-l | 2 | 7% | z4.0 | S,

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: N T A AR Site: 1 539 Cgu.eéﬂ_- , Oolland
Sampler: B en M eacn Date: 2 [2 [os™

Well1LD.: ) Awo-} Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 24,0 Depth to Water (DTW): (2., 82~

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (VC.?  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1867173

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: CHailer)
Disposable Batlar Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Pasitive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Eledfic Submedsible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
: " 0.04 4" 0.65
1.1 (Gals)X 5 = 25, ! Gais. 2: 0.16 & 1a7 -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume | 037 Other radiug” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp 'F) | pH (mS or@S] (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
W2l (51| 65| 498 A B |brown
nZs3 s | .4 Yoo >, 000 o . "
Wao | &by | Y} 430 35S | 2o '
Did well dewater?  Yes (N Gallons actually evacuated: 284

{Sampling Date: Z‘Z /o{ Sampling Time: 2,2, Depth to Water: 14,4y

Sample L.D.:  AMpo-—) Laboratory: @D Other,

Analyzed for: @ @'@ @ TPH-D  Other: TEW

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Tiene Dupiicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELIL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

IBTS#  o%ozoZ-341

Site:

26393 Calleae , ODolland

Sampler: Bedian A"cen\

Date: 2,{2. /05"'

Well 1.D.: Mlb -2

Well Diameter: 2

3 @

6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 24.29

Depth to Water (DTW):

(2.24

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (ve’  Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4.7
Purge Method:  Bailer Waierra Sampling Method: Bail
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
El@l@ble Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
3 " 0.04 ' 4" 0.65-
79 (@Gas)X -~ 2377 Gas o 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___ Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius * 0,163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or@_ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
2t
u4s” bho| s A9 K .o tlee—
147 (5.8 | 3 239 2L b, o .
49 bs.8 | by =3, 2o 24.o 2
Did well dewater?  Yes @9 Gallons actually evacuated:  24,o

Sampling Date: z,[-z,,{o;’ Sampling Time: {|go

Depth to Water: 14.10

Sample LD..  aAlu-2-

Laboratory:

GGILY other

Analyzed for: fPHGETER @TPHJJ

Other: Tz fr

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

Tane

Dupiicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &y Post-purge: e
OR.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  oSozoz-Bh) Site: 0629 Celleae , Daklomd
Sampler:  Beden Meoen Date: zfz fog

WellID.: a3 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2«.m1% Depth to Water (DTW).  {{.4%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @) Grade

D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YS] HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 14,14

Gailse?

Purge Method: Batler Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
E]e@ﬁ_}ﬁsible Oiher Dedicaied Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 4" 0.65
971 _@as)x 2 = 2lo. 1 Gak. J z 0.16 & bar
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp {°F) | pH (mS or ;@D (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
Shroes
219 w.z— (ﬂo‘p 12 | —2-{ O},D c"go_r' odae
1220 S | M lo2te 12 1% .o " e
1222 57| (0.5 19‘43 1% 270 re or

-
Did well dewater?  Yes (Mo~

Gallons actually evacuated: 27,0

Sampling Date: -z,l'z,, l o~ Sampling Time: (222

Depth to Water: ;.10

Sample LD.: a0~

Laboratory: @©IL) Other

Other: -TEp- BoAgz7o_ ) d-(:',m,\sg._?/s;lrcgadtlhm.{

Analyzed for: ¢B2 TPH-D
o @

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: A Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oS50z 62-Rb) Site: {002 Ce»\\e_ﬁzf, Do\ eund)
Sampler; A an Meoen Date: =z {z]e$ ,

Well LD.:  aMw-4 Well Diameter: 2 3 (A) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 23 .22 Depth to Water (DTW): 124§

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade |D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column X 0.20)+DTW]: 14.80

3 ;
Sammpling Method:

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra
Disposable Bailer Penistaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pumyp Extraction Port
Elecffic Stbmeysible Other___ Dedicated Tubing
o Uy -
" 6.04 q* 0.65
7.0 (Gas)X 2, = 2\ O Gas ‘ z 0.18 6 AT
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___Calculated Volume > 0-37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Tine Temp (F)} pH (mS or (@B (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
12453 4.3 | bt (625 27 7.0 Necr
1295 | ba.w| S} LSS Zo 4. T
{247 bda | bo.te Call S 21.0 " '
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 21.9o

Sampling Date: 2 |=|os” Sampling Time: 249 Depth to Water: {4.60

Sample 1.D.:

ALY Laboratory: @ Other

Other:"léh-f £ Ber, O Vebrense H/S}l;'caée_l Cleci s

Analyzed for: (fPu® BTED fitss JTerD
— ®

EB LD. (if applicable): Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Tigoe

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Othex:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8y Post-purge: L
O.R.P.(ifreq'd): Prepurge: mv Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services,

Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oS oTnZ ~bh) Site! (5029 Cb\\e%Q_.’. Ol eundh
Samplet:  BA s A co e Date: z,l'z._{ wd

Well LD..  jaw -4

Well Diameter: 2

3 (3 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 26,56

Depth to Water (DTW): 10,20

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Gve) Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): s} HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: |2.5¢
Purge Meihod: Baiier Walerra Sampling Method: Bailex
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
El@sibk Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 - 4" 0.65
o e ©as)x 2, - 2. aqas 2" 0.16 6" a7
1 Case Volune Specified Volumes ___Caleulated Volume 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond, Tusbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH {(mS 01(]:@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
\2.02 LS.a | bleo]  Sotp” o 4.0 clea
2ot (05,3 .5 13 2. 2.0 2]
2ol 5% |5 | o2 il 2R .0 "
Did well dewatex?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 33 .o

Sampling Date: z,]z,,b{ Sampling Time: (20%

Depth to Water: 11.89

Sample 1.D.;

Mw -5

Laboratory: @ Other

Other: T&A

Analyzed for: #n.G) gTEx FATBE JIPH-D
@

EB L.D. (if applicable):

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "\ Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Prepurge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MOMNITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: S5 6L o2~ BAY Site: (o639 Calleae ; Dol ond
Sampler: B onn A\Ccm Date: 2 l2log

Well LD.: pAw-(. Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): z4 .\ Depth to Water (DTW): (o M8

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Gvc”  Gmde _ {D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥ HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: (Bailer Wateira Sampling Method: @
Dispossable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Qther Dedicated Tubing
Other:
- — T
2 b lo ¢ e
2.2 (Gas)X = . Gals. X - 4 47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Caleulated Volume ¥ 037 Other mdius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F)| pH (mS or @S) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Lol (45 | lo.O S5bs 71, ovo 2.5 ‘:’m;ﬂ
tho sy | bz 541% >1,000 d4.5 ‘"
(1% 5.2 | L3 541 21 ouo o5 '
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: (,.77%
Sampling Date: L’?_, ] oS Sampling Time: §|,5 Depth to Water: |0 .92
Sample LD.: pjawo-(a Laboratory: @‘D Other:
Analyzed for: ﬁ@ @ TPH-D Other: J2.p
EB I.D. (f apphcable) Time Dupiicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: eI Post-purge: “Ehy
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




